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COMMONWEALTHof VIRGINIA

Department of Criminal Justice ServicesShan Don —Sree eS ses
Renmons, vrgnis 25218

Hogan Pierson 00070400
Chef OapayDrecor mde rama gov

September 21,2021

Mr Paul L_Brothers IV
I
Montross, Virginia 22520

- Sent Via Certified Mail: 7020 2450 0000 1678 4596

Dear Mr. Brothers,

Pursuant 10 the provisionsof §15.2-1708 (B)of the CodeofVirginia and at your written
request,on September 21, 2021, the Executive Committeeofthe Criminal Justice Services Board
conducteda hearing, in person and via ZOOM, regarding your decertification as a law
enforcement officer on June 30, 2021.

Upon hearing your testimony and reviewing all information and arguments presented, the
Executive Committee reinstated your eligibility as 2 law-enforcement officer pursuant to§ 15.2-
1708(D) of the Code of Virginia.

If you have any questions about this notification, plcase feel free to contact David Cotter at
(804) 225-4371

Sincerely,

CobWilliams
Chait-Executive Committee.
Criminal JusticeServices Board

c: Shannon Dion, Director (DCJS)
C. Balderson, Sheriff, Westmorland County Sheriff's Office
Catherina F. Hutchins, Senior Assistant Attomey General, Officeofthe Attorney General
Harvey Powers, Director, Division of Law Enforcement (DCJS)

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Shannon Dion 
Director 

Megan Peterson 
Chief Deputy Director 

Department qf Criminal Justice Services 

September 21 , 2021 

Mr. Paul L. Brothers IV 

Montross, Virginia 22520 

- Sent Via Certified Mail: 7020 2450 0000 1678 4596 

Dear Mr. Brothers, 

Washington Building 
11 OD Bani< Street 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 786-4000 

www.dcjs.virginia.gov 

Pursuant to the provisions of§ 15.2-1708 (B) of the Code of Virginia and at your written 
request, on September 21, 2021, the Executive Committee of the Criminal Justice Services Board 
conducted a hearing, in person and via ZOOM, regarding your decertification as a law 
enforcement officer on June 30, 2021 . 

Upon hearing your testimony and reviewing all information and arguments presented, the 
Executive Committee reinstated your eligibility as a law-enforcement officer pursuant to§ 15.2-
1708(0) of the Code of Virginia. 

If you have any questions about this notification, please feel free to contact David Cotter at 
(804) 225-4371. 

c: Shannon Dion, Director (DCJS) 

Sincerely, 

a1 
Chai , xecutive Committee 

Criminal Justice Services Board 

C. Balderson, Sheriff, Westmorland County Sheriff's Office 
Catherina F. Hutchins, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General 
Harvey Powers, Director, Division of Law Enforcement (DCJS) 
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so that we can return the card to you. 
• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front if space permits. 
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X 
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• Addres_slJE!_ 

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
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Jonathan Banberger

From: Jonathan Banberger
sent: Friday, October8, 2021 1:38 PM
To: “Andrew Meyer
ce Erik Smith’
Subject: Hearing Update/ Paul Brothers

Good afternoon Mr. Meyer,

1 hope this email finds you well. DCJS has senta notification of Reinstatement to Mr. Brothersvia US Postal Certified
Mail. The letter was returned t0 us today as undelivered due to “No Mail Receptacle”.

As required by VA Code 15.2-1708(E), notification must be sent to Mr. Brothers via US Certified Mail. Would you please
verify the listed address or provide an updated address for Mr. Brothers.

MePaul L Brothers IV

a_2520

1 would ike to send this notification document to Mr. Brothers as s00n as possible.

Best Regards,

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator! Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia Departmentof Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St., 9th Floor
Richmond. VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 551-3521
huups://swwow des virginia.gov

Foruptodate information, subscribe to DCJS Updates. vadjs virginia ovsubscribe
Visit us on Facebook: su facebook com/uades and Fickr. way ick: con /pholosiva cis

CONFIDENTIALITYNOTICETra cota of13 madmessage an ary tachment ae rlended sce In aSassaes) 13 may Cora,corde ands prviegesdmatonadiybe 6580 tected orG3 You 1k Handed ean 1 es3098 of ths sce.or 1138 nessa has
ee 0001 41 1 hada dt ser 0p1a hn Cll I. esa 37d 3p SACHA. you be1 1h
ended Char. 304 1 berety noid nt ary se, SSSATIUOR, Cop, 161098 1S SSH of 1 SLAITArs § iy SHoNBAED
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Jonathan Banberger 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good afternoon Mr. Meyer, 

Jonathan Banberger 
Friday, October 8. 2021 1:38 PM 
'Andrew Meyer' 
'Erik Smith' 
Hearing Update/ Paul Brothers 

I hope this email finds you well. DCJS has sent a notificat ion of Reinstatement to Mr. Brothers via US Postal Certified 
Mail. The letter was returned to us today as undelivered due to "No Mail Receptacle". 

As required by VA Code 15.2-1708(E), notification m ust be sent to Mr. Brothers via US Certified Mail. Would you please 
verify the listed address or provide an updated address for M r. Brothers. 

Mr. Paul L. Brothers IV 

Montross, Virginia 22520 

I would like to send t his notification document to Mr. Brothers as soon as possible. 

Best Regards, 

Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decerti rication Coordinator/ Division of Law Enforcement 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
I I 00 Bank St.. 9th Floor 
Richmond. VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: (804)55 1-3521 
https:/l\.,•w" .dcjs., irginia.go,·/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to OCJS Updates: www dc1s v,rg,ma govlsobscnbe 
Visit us on F acebook: ww\-v facebook comlvadcts and Flickr ~·Av fhckr comlphotosl\la dcts 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
Tile contents of this em ad message and any attachments are Intended so ety for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from drsciosu,o If you are not the intended recipient of th1S messalje or their agent. or ii this message has 
been addressed to you in error please mmed1atety alen the sender by reply email and then delele this message and arty attacnmen_ts If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby nollfied that any use. d,ssemina!lon copying or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited 
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Jonathan Banberger

From: Andrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> on behalf of Andrew Meyer
Sent. Friday, October 8, 2021 321 PM
To: Jonathan Sanberger
Subject: Re: Hearing Update Pau Brothers

Categories: HIGH PRIORITY

Ty ths adress:

—VA22520
Would you sendmean electronic copy ofthat etter for my fle? Thank you nd have a good weekend...

Andym

AndrewD. Meyer, Esa.
1205 West ain Sue, Sute 204
Richmond, Virginia 23220
Phone: (504) 158.2909
Fax. 757) 257.0063
pws ameyerian.coml

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE This e-mail message, Including attachments, i any, s intended any for the person or entity to which saddressed and may contain Confidential and/or piveged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disdosure o Gsibutionsprohibited. If ou are not the intended recipient, please contact the senderby reply e mall, destroy all copies oftheoriginalmessage, and donot disseminate t further. If you are the intended recipient but donot wish o receive communications thoughhis medium, lease advise the sender immediately.

Te—
Good afternoon Mr. Meyer,

hope this email findsyou well. DCIS has senta notification of Reinstatement to Mr. Brothers via US Postal CertifiedMail. The letter was returned to us oday as undelivered due to “No Mail Receptacle".
As required by VA Code 15.2-1708(€), notification must be sent to Mr. Brothers via US Certified Mal. Would you pleaseveriy the sted address or provide an updatedaddress for Mr. Brothers.
Me_paulL Brothers IV

Montross, Virginia 22520

1 would like to send this notification document to Mr. Brothers a soon a possible.
Best Regards,

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertfication Coordinator! Division ofLaw Enforcement

Jonathan Banberger 

From: 
Sent 
To : 
Subject: 

Categories: 

Try this address. 

Montross, VA 22520 

Andrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> on behalf of Andrew Meyer 
Friday, October 8. 2021 3:21 PM 

Jonathan Banberger 
Re. Hearing Update/ Paul Brothers 

HIGH PRIORITY 

Would you send me an electronic copy or that letter for my file? Thank you and have a good weekend ... 

AndyM 

Andrew D. Meyer, Esq. 
1205 West Main Street, Suite 204 
Richmond, Virginia 23220 
Phone: {804) 358 2909 
Fax: ill7 257-0063 
hllp:/Jwww.ameyerfaw.com/ 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including attachments, if any, is intended only for the person or entity to which 1l ,s 
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is 
prohibited If you are not the intended rec,p,ent, please contact the sender by reply e mall, destroy all copies or the original 
message, and do not disseminate it further. If you are the intended rec1p1ent but do not wish to receive communicattons through 
this med,um, please advise the sender Immediately. 

--Reply Above --­
Good afternoon Mr. Meyer, 

I hope this email finds you well. DOS has sent a notification of Reinstatement to Mr. Brothers via US Postal Certified 
Mail. The letter was returned to us today as undelivered due to " No Mail Receptacle". 

As required by VA Code 15.2-1708(E), notification must be sent to Mr. Brothers via US Certified Mail. Would you please 
verify the listed address or provide an updated address for Mr. Brothers. 

Mr. Paul L. Brothers IV 

Montross, Virginia 22520 

J would like to send this notification document to Mr. Brothers as soon as possible. 

Best Regards, 

Jon Banbergcr 

Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator/ Di\ ision of r .a,, Enforcement 
1 



Virginia Departmentof Criminal Justice Services
1100Bank St, 9th Floor
Richmond,VA 23219
Difice:(804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 351-3521

Foruptodate inormallen, subscribe© DCJS Updates us(2 vai ooassntoe
Visitas on Facebook;wieaceboyantlFlickr. wav JIA consaios vo ders

CONFIDENTIALITYNOTICE:
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Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
11 00 Bank St., 9th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23 219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: (804) 55 1-3521 
https://w,vw.dc.js.virginia.l!.ov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: www.dcis. v1rqm,a.qovlsubscnbe 
Visit us on Facebook: www.facebook comlvadcis and Flickr: www.flickr.com/photoslva rlCJs 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE· 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intende(t sofie!y for the addressee(s) and may oontain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addr&Ssed to you In error, please immedlate-ly alert the sender by reply email and then delete this me$$age and any attachmenls. If you are not the 
intended recipient., you are hereby notif-ted that any use. diSsemination. copying. or slorage of this message or its attachments is strictty prohibited. 

2 
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• Complete items 1, 2, nod 3. A. Slgnaturo 

• Print your name and address on the revorsa 
so that we can rotum the card to you. 

Cl Agont 
X Cl Addroi;r,oe 

• Attach this C3rd 1o the back ot the mallpiece, 
or on tho front If sp.ico pormtts. 

B. Roculvcd by (Prlntod Mune} I C. D.lto of Oct.vary 

1. Artlcio Addle~ to: 0 , IGc:f(lj1vcryadd10&$Clrelt)flt from,t~ 1? • Yes 
If YES, ontor dcUvlll"/ :iddross below: • No 

Mr. Paul Brothers IV 

Montross, VA 22520 
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Jonathan Banberger

From: Jonathan Banberger
sent: Friday, October 8, 2021 1:38 PM
To: “Andrew Meyer
ce “Erk Smith”
Subject: Heating Update/ Paul Brothers

‘Good aftemoon Mr. Meyer,

1 hope this email finds you well. DCIS has senta notification of Reinstatement to Mr. Brothersvia UsPostalCertified
Mail. The letter was returned tous today as undelivereddueto “No Mail Receptacie”

As required by VA Code 15.2-1708(E), notification must be sent to Mr. Brothers via US Certified Mail. Would you please
Verify the listed address or provide an updated address for Mr. Brothers.

Me Paul L Brothers IV

Montross, Virginia 22520

1 would ike to send this notification document to Mr. Brothers as soon as possible.

Best Regards,

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator! Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia DeparimentofCriminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St., th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 551-3521
hups:/www.dcjs. virginia gov/

For up to date informaion, subscribe to DCJS Updates: ww dis viquna Qovsubscribe
Visit us on Facebook: wa [acobookcomvadcs and Fr. wy fickcomphotosiva_dos

CONFIDENTIALITYNOTICEThe cries of malmessagearary tachmerd ae lend se Ih a5esaee() 0d may conta conden andor prviegednlomaln rd ayb egaby cic amdscoau you 3 ot he ended ecient of 14 message Ie sek. o 1 varossagehaseenaccessedLs you inar.gease, medal ler 10sender by eply oma anc hnGeb ts ssage ardany aches fou1nothearco ecient. 104 1 reyPosed3 0 a. GS4amRSIH, Cop, 1Sto1se003 1 1saban lypond
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Jonathan Banberger 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc 
Subject 

Good afternoon Mr. Meyer, 

Jonathan Banberger 
Friday, October 8, 2021 1:38 PM 
'Andrew Meyer' 
'Erik Smith' 
Hearing Update/ Paul Brothers 

I hope this email finds you well. DCJS has sent a notificat ion of Reinstatement to Mr. Brothers via US Postal Certified 
Mail. The letter was returned to us today as undelivered due to " No Mail Receptacle" . 

As required by VA Code 15.2-1708(E), notification must be sent to Mr. Brothers via US Certified Mail. Would you please 
verify the listed address or provide an updated address for Mr. Brothers. 

Mr. Paul L Brothers IV 

Montross, Virginia 22520 

I would like to send this notification document to Mr. Brothers as soon as possible. 

Best Regards, 

Jon Banbcrger 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator/ Oh·i ion of La\\ F.nforceml!nt 
Virginia Department or Criminal J u~tice erviccs 
1100 Bank t., 9th Floor 
Richmond. VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: (804)55 1-3521 
https:/1

\\ '"''' .dcjs., irginia.l?O\ 

For up to date information, subscribe lo DCJS Updates '½-VW dc,s v11gmra qovlsubscnbe 
Visit us on Facebook !!lL"" fnccboo om 11 ... :1c1s and Flickr ~w .v fl,ckr comlphotoslva dc1s 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The contents of this email meuage and any auachments are ,n1eooed so ely for the addresseets) and may oontaITT conftdential and/or pnv1leged 
information and may be 1e9a11y pro:ec:ted from disciosure If you are not the intended recip-ent of IAIS message Ol their agent or f 1h1s message has 
been addressed to you 1n error please immediately alert the sender by reply ema I and then oei-.:e this message and any attacli,renls rr you are not the 
intended rec1p1ent, you are hereby not1f1ed that any ur.e d1ssemmat1on copy111g or storage of this message or its attachments 1s stocify prohibited 
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• Complete items 1, 2, aod 3. 
• Print your name and address on tho reverse 

so lh:it wo can retum the card to you. 
• Attach thl.s card to tho back of tho m:illpleoe, 

A Sigl'lllll.n 

X 
B. Reoolvcd by (Printed N.lmll) 

• Agent 
• Addlltssee 

c. Do.to oJ Oelviwy 

or on the front If space permits. 
1 

-Z.-ArlJc:le Addre=id to; 11 0. Is delivtly addross dilfotont from U8m 11 • '!'us 
If YES, ontor delively lddrla below: • No 

Montross, Virginia 22520 
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State Mail Services (SMS) Metered Mail Card
a attach to each bundle of outgoing mail) ga

ort iv dit mimes s53ned by
[van Stop Code:| 1 la| 0 | -|0 |2 [ss

et Coder | (121 Floor)203004 ‘agencies have submittedto SMS.
If Agency Budget or Cost Code is blank the postage will be charged to the agency's
default account. Mail will not be accepted without a complete Mail Stop Code.

Sender's Name: BANBERGER,J Number of Mail Pieces: 1

Sp oN ans
Sees Gu for deanphons o eon serve Bo] wm a3

Return Receipt i|[J LerTeR (Example - #10) [i
[x] FLAT (Example - 9x12, 10x13)

“Please contact SMS if you have any questions: =

(804) 236-3592 + www.dgs.virginia.gov/SMS +  StateMail@dgs.virginia.gov

7021 0950 0000 4626 0084 BROTHERS_REINSTATE NOTICE-2ND ATTEMPT

Banberger, J 1

X

10/13/2021 54513

X

X
x 1

7021 0950 0000 4626 0084 Brothers_Reinstate Notice-2nd attempt

State Mail Services (SMS) Metered Mail Card 
(attach to each bundle of outooinq mail) 

l A five digit number assigned by 
Mail Stop Code: 1 4 0 - 10 2 SNS. 

Agency Budget 
(12th Floor)3J3it)4-

Internal tracking numbers 

or Cost Code: 
agencies have submitted to SMS. 

If Agency Budget or Cost Code 1s blank the postage will be charged to the agency's 
default account. Mail will not be accepted without a complete Mail Stop Code. 

Sender's Name: Number of Mail Pieces: ----------

lf nothing is checked, SMS will meter the mail in 
the most economical manner. See the SMS Mail 
Services Guide for descriptions of each service. 

Date: Phone: • Certified Mail 
1----- fUSPS Form 3800) 

-

• LETTER (Example - #10) • Return Receipt 
(USPS Form 3811) _______ __J 

• FLAT (Example - 9x12, 10x13) 

Please contact SMS if you have any questions: 
(804) 236-3592 • www.dgs.virginla.gov/SMS • StateMail@dgs.virginia.gov 

- · -·~ · - · - · - · -·- ·-·- · - · ~·-·- · - · - · -·-·~ · -
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” Department of Criminal Justice Services I
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September 21, 2021

Sheriff C. Balderson

Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office
99 Court Square
P.O. Box 305Noro Va. 22520
Dear Sheriff Balderson,

Please find the enclosed agency fle copy of documents providing notification ofeimm——toesote 0intmi
~ Mr. Paul J. Brothers IV

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (804) 225-4503 or via email atnnpetet

Sincerely,

Jo Banner
Decertification Coordinator

Law Enforcement Division

Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Service

 

 

 

September 21, 2021 

 

 

Sheriff C. Balderson 

Westmoreland County Sheriff’s Office 

99 Court Square 

P.O. Box 305 

Montross, VA.  22520 

 

Dear Sheriff Balderson, 

 

Please find the enclosed agency file copy of documents providing notification of 

reinstatement as a law-enforcement officer to the following individual:   

 

- Mr. Paul J. Brothers IV 

 

 If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (804) 225-4503 or via email at 

(jonathan.banberger@dcjs.virginia.gov). 

 

 

       Sincerely, 

               
       Jon Banberger 

       Decertification Coordinator 

       Law Enforcement Division 

       Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Service 

     

 

 

 

 

Shannon Dion 
Director 

Megan Peterson 
Chief Deputy Director 

COMMONWEALTHofVIRGINIA 
Department of Criminal Justice Services 

Washington Building 
1100 Bank Street 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 786-4000 

www.dcjs.virginia.gov 
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• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 If Aesbicted Delivery Is desired. 

1 
• Print your name and address on the reverse 

so that we can return the card to you. 
1 • Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 

or on the front If space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Sheriff C. Balderson 
Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office 
99 Court Square 
P.O. Box 305 
Montross. VA. 22520 

A. Signature 

X 
0 Agent 
0 AddresseE 

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Oetivel') 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? D Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: D No 

3. Service Type 
0 Certified Mail 
0 Registered 
0 Insured Mail 

0 EXpress Mail 
0 Return Receipt for Merchandise 
oc.o.o. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Numbe, 7020 2 450 ODDO 16 78 4800 
(Transfer from 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

Sheriff C. Balderson 
Westmoreland County Shenffs Office 
99 Court Square 
P.O. Box 305 
Montross, VA. 22520 

D. Is delivery address different from Item 1? 
If YES, enter delivery address below: 

3. Service Type 

• Certified Mall • Express Mall 
• Registered 
• Insured Mall 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• C.O.D. 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Numbe - 7 0 2 0 2 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 16 7 8 4 8 DD 
(T'ransfer from 

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 



Jonathan Banberger

From: Jonathan Banberger
Sent: Monday, September 27, 2021 11:39 AM
To: “Dion, Shannon; Harvey Powers
ce Erik Smith; ‘Cotter, David’; Hutchins, Catherina’
Subject: Notification for ile: Decertifcation REINSTATEMENT- Brothers IV, Paul
Attachments: Sheriff Notifcation_ Reinstatement Notification. Brothers pdf; Brothers_ Reinstatement

NTF Final_ SIGNED pdf

Good morning,

For your fil reference, Mr. Paul Brothers IV has been reinstated by the Executive Committee of the ISB, pursuant to
Va. Code 15.2-1708, effective September 21, 2021.

Awritten notification has been sent to Mr. Brothers, with copy to Sheriff C. Balderson, Westmoreland County Sheriff's
Office, has been sent via Us Postal Certified Mail

Copies attached.

The TREX Database notations have also been updated to reflect the reinstatement.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St., 9th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 551-3521
hitps://wvew.des virginia. gov/

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: wy. dcis virainia gov/subscribe
Visit us on Facebook: wi facebookcom/vadjs and Fir:wa.fick:com/photosivadjs.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICEThcontents of is email message and any atachments a fended solely fo the adesse(s) and maycontain confdenial andl privioged
{infomation and ayb egal protected fom disclosures yo ae oth tended ecient of 1s meseage of i age. ois rasege has
en adits 15 youn oo. ease. medal lr nesender b 65) cra and ho dee hs message and ary tachment. If ou arent theInland ecient, ou rs hereby noted hat any se, Gsseminaton, Coping. o 50rageo 14s message of fs alachments fs sity Os
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Jonathan Banberger

From: Jonathan Banberger
Sent: Monday, September 27, 2021 11:39 AM
To: 'Dion, Shannon'; Harvey Powers
Cc: Erik Smith; 'Cotter, David'; 'Hutchins, Catherina'
Subject: Notification for File:  Decertification REINSTATEMENT- Brothers IV, Paul
Attachments: Sheriff's Notification_ Reinstatement Notification_ Brothers.pdf; Brothers_ Reinstatement 

NTF Final_ SIGNED.pdf

Good morning, 
 
For your file reference, Mr. Paul Brothers IV has been reinstated by the Executive Committee of the CJSB, pursuant to 
Va. Code 15.2-1708, effective September 21, 2021.  
 
A written notification has been sent to Mr. Brothers, with copy to Sheriff C. Balderson, Westmoreland County Sheriff’s 
Office, has been sent via US Postal Certified Mail.   
 
Copies attached. 
 
The TREX Database notations have also been updated to reflect the reinstatement. 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
 
Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator/ Division of Law Enforcement 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
1100 Bank St., 9th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell:     (804) 551-3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 
  
For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates:  www.dcjs.virginia.gov/subscribe 
Visit us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/vadcjs and Flickr: www.flickr.com/photos/va dcjs 
  
  
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 
  
  
 



Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services

Criminal Justice Services Board

Executive Committee

DECERTIFICATION APPEAL HEARING

Mr. Paul Brothers IV

September 21, 2021

I I

Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 

Criminal Justice Services Board 

Executive Committee 

DECERTIFICATION APPEAL HEARING 

Mr. Paul Brothers IV 

September 21, 2021 
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0021 152-1707. Docoricaton ofaw-eorcement ofcers.
72022021

Code of Virginia,
“Title 15.2. Counties, Cites and Towns.
Chapter 17. Police and Public Order

§ 152-1707. Decertification of law-enforcement officers.

A. The sheriff, chiefofpolice. or agency administrator shall notify the Criminal Justice Services Board (the Board)
in writing within 48 hoursofbecoming aware that any certified law-enforcement or jail officer currently employed
by his agency has (i) been convictedofor pled guilty or 10 contest 10: felony or any offense that would bea felony

if committed in the Commonwealth: (i) been convictedofor pled guilty or no contest 10:3 Class 1 misdemeanor
involving moral turpitude or any offense that would be any misdemeanor involving moral Wrpitude, including but
no limited to petit larceny under §18.2:96,or any offense involving moral trpitude that would be a misdemeanor

if committed in the Commonwealth; ii) been convictedof or pled guilty or ho contest to any misdemeanor sex
offense in the Commonwealth, another state, or the United States, including but not lined to sexual battery under §
182:67.4or consensual sexual intercourse witha minor 15 yearsofage or older underclause (i) of § 18.2:371; (iv)
been convictedofor pled guily or no contest to domestic assault under § 18.2-57.2 or any offense that would be:
doinestic assault under the laws ofanother state or the United States: (+) failed to comply with or maintain
compliance with mandated training requirements; or (vi) refusedtosubmit to a drug screeningofhas produceda
positive result on a drug screening reported o the employing agency. where the positive result cannot be explained
0 the agency administrator's satisfaction.

B. The sherifl, chiefofpolice, or agency administrator shall notify the Board inwritingwithin 48 hoursifany
certified law-enforcement or jail officer currently employed by his agency (i) is terminated or resigns in advance of
being convicted or found guiltyofan offense set forthiaclause(i)ofsubsaction A that requires decertification. (i)
is terminated or resigns in advance ofa pending drug screening. ii) is terminated or resigns for a violationofstate
or federal aw, (iv) is terminated or resigns for engaging in serious misconduct as defined in statewide professional
standardsofconduct adopted by the Board. (v)is terminated or resigns while such officer is the subject of a pending.
internal investigation involving serious misconduct as defined in statewide professional standards ofconduct
adopted by the Board, or(vi is terminated of resigns for an act committed while in the performanceofhis duties
that compromises an officer's credibility. integrity, honesty. or other characteristics that constitute exculpatory or
impeachment evidence ina criminal case.

C. The notification, where appropiate, shallbe accompanied by acopyofthe judgment of conviction.

DD. Upon receiving such notice from the sherifl.chiefof police.or agency wministrator. or rom an attomey for the
Commonwealth. the Board shall inuediately decertify such law-enforcement or jail officer. Such officer shall not
havethe ight toserveas a law-enforcement officer within the Commonwealth until his certification has been
reinstated by the Board.

E. When aconvictionhas not become final, the Board may decline to decertify the officer until the conviction
becomes final. ater considering the likelihood of irreparable damage to the officerifsuch officer is decertified
during the pendencyofan ultimately successful appeal. the likelihood of injury or damageta the publicifthe officer
is not decertified. and the seriousnessofthe offense.

F. The DepartmentofCriminal Justice Services is hereby authorized to waive the requirements for decerificationas
set out in subsection A for good cause shown.

G. The Board may initiate desertification proceedings against any current or former law-enforcement or jail officer
ifthe Board has found that any basis for the cfficer's decenification set forth insubsection A or B exists. |

H. Any convictionof a misdemeanor that has been appealed to acourt ofrecord shall not be considereda conviction
for purposes of this sectionunless a final order of conviction is catered. Any findingofmisconduct fisted in

Nps aw viginagovacode!ts 217071 ' ! "”

7/20/2021 § 15.2-1707. Decertification of law-enforcement officers 
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Code of Virginia 
Title 15.2. Counties, Cities and Towns 
Chapter 17. Police and Public Order 

§ 15.2-1707. Decertification of law-enforcement officers. 

A. The sheriff chief ofpulice. or agency administrator shall notify the Criminal Justice Sen ices Board (the Board) 
in writing within 48 hours of becoming a\vare that any certified law-enforcement orjai! ofrica currently employed 
by his agency has (i) been convicted of or pied guilty or no contest to a felony or any otlense that would be a felony 
if committed in the Commomvealth; (ii) been convicted of or pied guilty or no contest to a Class I misdemeanor 
involving moral turpitude or any offense that would be any misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, including but 

not limited to petit larceny under s 18.2-96. or any oftense involving moral turpitude that would be a misdemeanor 
if committed in the Commonwealth; (iii) been convicted of or pled guilt) or no comest to any misde1neanor sex 
offense in the Commoll\\ealth. another state, or the United Staks, including but not limited h) sexual battery under§ 
18.2-67.4 or consensual se;,,.ual intercourse with a minor 15 years of age or older under clause (ii) of§ 18.2-371; (iv) 

been convicted of or pied guilty or no contest to domestic assault under§ 18.2-57.~ or any offense that would be 
domestic assault under the laws of another stak or the United States: (v) failed to comply \\ith or maintain 
compliance with mandated training requirements: or (vi) refused to submit to a drug screening or has produced a 
positive result on a drug screening reported to the employing agency, where the positive result cannot be explained 

to the agency administrator's satisfaction. 

B. The sheriff, chief of police, or agency administrator shall notify the Board in writing \Vithin 48 hours if any 
certified la\v-enforcemcnt or jail ot1iccr currently employed by his agency { i) is terminated or resigns in advance of 
being convicted or found guilty ofan offense set forth in claus~~ {i) of subsection A that r~quires decertification. (ii) 

is terminated or resigns in advance of a pending drug screening. ( iii) is terminated or resigns for a violation of state 

or federal law, (iv) is terminated or resigns for engaging in seriou~ misct)nduct as defined in statewide professional 
standards of conduct adopted by the l3oard. (v) is terminated or resigns while such officer is the subject of a pending 
internal investigation involving serious misconduct as defined in ~tatewid~ professional standards of conduct 
adopted by the Board, or {vi) is terminated or resigns for an act committed whik in th~ pcrfonnancc of his dutks 
that compromises an officer's cr12-dibility. integrity, honesty, or other characteristics that con~titutc ~xculpatory or 

impeachment cvid~nce in a criminal case. 

C. The notification, where appropriate, shall be accompanied b) a copy of the judgment of conviction. 

D. Upon receiving such notice from the sheriff chief of police. or agency administrator. or from an attorney for the 
Commonwealth. the Board shall immediately decertify such law-enforcement or jail officer. Such officer shall not 
have the right to serve as a law-enforcement officer within the Commonwealth until his certification has been 

reinstated by the Board. 

E. When a conviction has not become final, the Board may decline to deccrtil~' the oniccr until the conviction 

becomes final. alter considering the likelihood ofirreparabk damage to the oflicer irsuch ollicer is J,::certified 
during the pendcncy ofan ultimately successful appeal. the likelihood of injury or damage tel the public if the oniccr 
is not decenified. and the seriousness of the otlense. 

F. The Department of Criminal Justice Services is hereby authorized to waive the requirements for dece11ification as 

set out in subsection A for good cause shown. 

G. The Board may initiate decenification procL'edings against any current or t0rmer law-enforcement or jail officer 
if the Board has found that any basis for the ,~ricer's decertification set forth in subsection A or B exists. 

H. Any conviction of a misdemeanor that has been appealed to a court of record shall not be considered a conviction 
for purposes of this section unkss a final order of conviction is entered. Any finding of misconduct listed in 

https ://law. !is. virginia.gov/vacode/ 15 .2-170 71 1/2 



ot §152.1707. Decatficatonofaw-nfrcamen offers
Subsection B will not be considered final until all grievances or appeals have been exhausted or waived and the
finding of miscanduct is made final.

1994,ce. 850, 905. § 15.1-131.8:2: 1995.c. 112: 1997,c.S87: 2013. ce. 107,468:2017.c. 498:2020,Sp.Sess. I.
cc.22.30

| |

psowssvegagouhacodel15217071 : 2

7/20/2021 § 15.2-1707. Decertification of law-enforcement officers 

subsection B \\·ii! not be considered final until all grievances or appeals have been exhausted or waived and the 
finding of misconduct is made final. 

1994. cc. 850. 905. § I 5.1-131.8:2: I 995. C. ill: I 997. C. 587; 20 I 3. cc. 307. 468: 2017. C. 496; 2020. Sp. Sess. I. 
cc. 27, 37. 

https://law.lis. virginia .gov/vacodef 15.2-1707 / 2/2 
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Code of Virginia
“Title 15.2. Counties, Cities and Towns
Chapter 17. Police and Public Order

§ 15.2-1708. Notice of decertification.

A. Serviceofnotice. The Board shal, within ten daysof decerification, serve notice upon an affected officer, in
person orby certified mail. and upon the law-enforcement or jail agency employing said officer by certified mail,
specifying the action taken and remedies available. The Board shall stay final action until the period for requesting a
hearing expires.
B. Decenification hearing. Any law-enforcement or fil officer who has been decenified may. within thirty days of
receiptofnotice served by the Board,request, by certified mail.a hearing which shall be granted by the Board.
Upon receiptofsuch request, the Board shall et a date, time, and place for the hearing within sixty days and serve
notice by certified mail upon the affected officer. The Board, or a commitee thereof. shall conduct such hearing.

“Theaffected officer may be represented by counsel. n the absence ofarequest for hearing. decertifcation shall,
without further proceedings. become final thirty days ater the initial notice.

C. Standard of reviews The decertification ofa law-nforcement or ail officer under§15.2:1707shall be sustained
by the Board unless such law-enforcement orjail officer shows. by a preponderanceof the evidence. good cause for
his certification o be reinstated.

D. Final decision after request for hearing. The Board shall rendera final decision win thirty days.

E. Notice of fina action. The Board shal notify the officer and the law-enforcement or jail agency involved. by
certified mail, of the final action regarding decertification.

F. Reinstatement after decertification. Any officer who is decertiied mas. aflera period of ot less than five years,
petition the Board to be considered for reinstatement ofcertification.

1904,cc. £50,905.§ 15.1-131.8:3: 1995.¢. 112: 1997. ¢. 387.

| |
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Code of Virginia 
Title 15.2. Counties, Cities and Towns 
Chapter 17. Police and Public Order 

§ 15.2-1708. Notice of decertification. 

A. Service of notice. The Board shall, within ten days of decertification, serve notice upon an affected ofticer, in 
person or by certified mail, and upon the law-enforcement or jail agency employing said officer, by ce11ified mail, 
specifying the action taken and remedies available. fhe Board shall stay final action until the period for requesting a 

hearing e:\pires. 

B. Decertification hearing. An; law-enforcement or jail officer who has been decertified may, within thirty days of 
receipt of notice served by the Board. request, by ceriified mail. a hearing which shall be granted by the Board. 
Upon receipt of such request, the Board shall set a date, time, and place for the hearing \\ ithin sixty days and serve 
notice by ce11ified mail upon the affected officer. The Board, or a committee thereo[ shall conduct such hearing. 
The affected officer may be represented by counsel. In the absence ofa request for hearing. decertification shall, 
without further proceedings, become final thit1y days alter the initial notice. 

C. Standard of review. The decertification of a law-enforcement or jail ollicer under~ I 5.2-1707 shall be sustained 
by the Board unless such law-enforcement or jail officer shows. by a preponderance of the 12vidcncc. good cause for 

his certification to be reinstated. 

D. Final decision after request for hearing. The Board shall render a final deci5ion vvithin thirty Jays. 

E. Notice of final action. The Board shall notify the officer and the law-enforcement or jail agency involved. by 
certified mail. nfthe final action regarding decertification. 

F. Reinstatement after decertification. Any officer \vho is decertified may, after a period of not less than five years, 
petition the Board to he considered for reinstatement of certification. 

1994,cc.850.905.§ 15.1-131.8:3: 1995.c. 112: 1997.c.587. 

https:l/law.lis. virginia .gov/vacode/title 15.2/chapter1 ? /section 15.2-1708/ 111 



rs, —— i ; i i }2 3 Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services joery
i[a 5
%2 & Notification of Eligibility for Decertification

Pursuant to§ 15.2:1707 of theCode of Virginia tis documentshall serve as writen notice to the Grminal
Justice Services Boardof the potential elgibity for deceriicationof the individual sted below.
Submits Sinan MSE anh ,DERS2BO%

name: Paul L.Brothers, IV i

wstivown aooness:IRon ross. Virginia 22520
LAW ENFORCEMENTorJAIL CERTIFIED OFFICER:“2 "“*™! pare or wre
seauesTinG Agency Westmoreland Co. §.0. pororcontacr; 18! Sgt. J. Molinares

oTE oF separation; 05/20/2021 Terminated or Resigned: Terminated
Contact Email. EMOINATES@WOSICOSOUS contact phon: (804) 456-7218

REASON FO DECERTIFICATION (CHECKALLTHAAPYATTACH SUPPLEMENTAL HFORNATIONA5 RECSATY
sam
[convicted ofor plead uitty or no contest toa felony ofany offense that would be felory if

committed in the Commonwealth. {15.2-1707 (A)i))

[J convicted oor lent pity or contest 2 is 1 misdemeanornln mora rst,
Including but not Hmited 10 pet Larceny, or any affense involving mora argue that wauld be 3
misdemeanor f committe inthe Commonwealth (15.2-1707 (3)

[] onvitedotor plead ult of no contest symiemeanosxltrs n heCommas,
anctherstat,ortheUnited states, including but rot nied tosexual battery or consenaial
sexu) inercourse with minor15 o older. (15.2-1707 (A)

[7] convieted for las guy i contest a domestic asst or an ffns that would be
domestic sssault under the ws of another sate orth United States (15.2-1707 A)

FOR ALL OF THEABOVE:
DATE OF CONVICTION:
FINAL CRIMINAL CHARGES):

COURTLOCATION: EE,

i | |

Page of2

Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 

Notification of Eligibility for Decertification 

Pursuant to§ 15.2·1707 of the Code of Virginia, this document shall serve as written notice to the Criminal 

Justice Services Board of the potential eligibility for decertification of the individual Hsted below. 

20210525-001 

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS: ontross, Virginia 22520 

LAW ENFORCEMENT or JAIL CERTIFIED OFFICER: Law Enforcement DATE OF BIRTH 

REQUESTING AGENCY: Westmoreland Co. S.O. POINTOFCONTACT: 1st Sgt. J. Molinares 

DATE OF SEPARATION; 05/20/2021 Terminated or Resigned: Terminated 

contact Email: jemolinares@westcoso.us Contact Phone: (804) 456-7218 

REASON FOR DECERTIFICATION (CHECK All THAT APPLY/ATTACH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION P.S NECESSARY): 

15.2-1707 (A) 

0 Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest to a felony of any offense that would be a fe lony if 

committed in the Commonwealth. (15.2-1707 (A)(i)) 

D Convicted of or plead guilty or no conte$t to a Class 1 misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, 

including but not limited to petit larceny, or any offense involving moral turpitude that would be a 

misdemeanor if committed in the Commonwealth. (15.2-1707 (A)(ii)) 

0 Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest to any misdemeanor sex offense in the Commonwealth, 

another state, or the United States, including but not limited to sexual battery or consensual 

sexual intercourse with a minor 15 or older. (15.2-1707 {A)(iii)) 

D Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest to domestic assau lt or any offense that would be 

domestic assault under the laws of another state or the United States. {15.2-1707 (A)(iv)) 

FOR ALL OF THE ABOVE: 

DATE OF CONVICTION: ______ _ 

FINAL CRIMINAL CHARGE(S): 

COURT LOCATION:------~---,.,..------~-~~----

Page 1 of 2 



FORGHMINALCASES: COPY OF JUDGEMENT OF CONVICTION MUSTSUBMITTED WHEN AVALABLE.
[LT] ote 0 comply wit or maintcompliancewithmandated tang requirement, (5.21707

wiv

[custo submit 3dr screeningo has pradcesa postive esi on drag screeing
Teporet tothe employing agency, wherhe posi result canna be xin 0 th agencys
atsaction. (152-1707 (Yo)

B20) a
FonAL sEtow:
oATE oF INETOR Acrionats occurance: 04/03/2021
viotarion Violation of Use of Force Policy G.0.09.01

[2] erminated or cesgns: tmonecn
[Jin svance of beng comicted or foun guy of a offenses st forth i subsection 3),

ous ) that res decerccation. 1521707 (01)
[Jin ackance ofa pendingdug screen. (5.217078

Gott [for avian of tteo fern, (52-4707 (BNE Spb fog firs
J(ICPoran sc commited ie in the erormanceofthffduis tat compromises tat

compromise an fice credit, meg, honesty or thercharaccristics tat conve
‘exculpatory or impeachment evident in a criminal case. (15.2-1707 (B)(vi))

A summary ofthe drcumstances associated with this cosideraion mst sccompany this
misono ensctERG03)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
(AdditionalSupportingDocumentationmayottachedandmustbeinPOFform) —
[Paul Lee Brothers, Iv was employed as a Patrol Depuly for the Westmoreland County |
‘Sheriff's Office on 04/03/2021. After arresting a subject for Obstruction of Justice, Mr.
Brothers was involved n a Use of Force at the Westmoreland County Sherifs fice
Booking Room. The Use of Force was in violation of policy for the Westmoreland
County Sheriff's Office G.0.09.01. The Virginia State Police was requested by this
Sheriffs Office toconductan investigation and a Special Prosecutor has been

| assigned to determine if the use of force rises to the level of being a criminal law
|violation. The arrestee did suffer a laceration to the nose. Incident was recorded wilh |

| audio and video on Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office Body Cameras. I futher
information is needed in regard to this incident do not hesitate to contact us. 3

Tttochoddtonaipogesasneeded) TTT

Comal _ one 05_ 25,2021
| Sararet hr, cot ofote ersNor !

[

FOR CRIMINAL CASES: COPY OF JUDGEMENT OF CONVICTION MUST SUBMITTED WHEN AVAILABLE. 

D Failed to comply with or maintain compliance with mandated training requirements. (15.2-1707 

(A)(v)) 

D Refusal to submit to a drug screening or has produced a positive result on a drug screening 

reported to the employing agency, where the positive result cannot be explained to the agency's 

satisfaction. (15.2-1707 (A)(vi)) 

15.2-1707 (B) {effective Ma'::h 1'1, 2021) 

FOR ALL BELOW: 

DATE OF INCIDENT OR ACTIONABLE OCCURANCE: 04/03/2021 
vioLATION Violation of Use of Force Policy G.O.09.01 

I ✓ J Terminated or resigns; (effective March 1", 2021} 

Din advance of being convicted or found guilty of an offense as set forth in subsection (A), 

clause (i) that requires decertification. (15.2-1707 (B)(i)) 

Din advance of a pending drug screening. (15.2-1707 (B)(ii)) 

. (;_Mw,W TO 7.(o'; a violation of state or federal law. (15.2-1707 (B)(iii)) .'.j,& "J;' · /· • ''•fl"' . ·. ).ii j,,,.,, L!d'tor :r ''fo '¥~,s ,. '"«' 

(f',)u//J '(, oA:J ...fi:l-ror an act committed while in the performance of the officer's duties that compromises that 

J compromises an officer's credibility, integrity, honesty or other characteristics that constitute 

exculpatory or impeachment evident in a criminal case. (15.2-1707 (B)(vi)) 

A summary of the circumstances associated with this consideration must accompany this 

submission. (for !ncidents occurring AFTER March 1, 7.021.) 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 

{Additional ~u!!!131:.t.i1!g D'!~~ny_:.,r,_~~-~~~-'!1ay attached and must be jn PDF form) __ 

Paul Lee Broihers, IV was employed as a Patrol Deputy for the Westmoreland County 
Sheriffs Office on 04/03/2021. After arresting a subject for Obstruction of Justice, Mr. 
Brothers was involved in a Use of Force at the Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office 
Booking Room. The Use of Force was in violation of policy for the Westmoreland 
County Sherifrs Office G.O.09.01. The Virginia State Police was requested by this 
Sheriffs Office to conduct an investigation and a Special Prosecutor has been 
assigned to determine if the use of force rises to the level of being a criminal law 
violation. The arrestee did suffer a laceration to the nose. Incident was recorded with 
audio and video on Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office Body Cameras. If further 
information is needed in regard to this incident do not hesitate to contact us. 

(Attach additional pages as needed} 

Date: 05 125 /2021 -- -- ---
Signature of Sheriff, Chief of Police or Agency Adminisirator 

R<.:v 1. 05-2021 
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Jonathan Banberger

From: Jonathan Banberger
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 11:57 AM
To: “Eric Molnares”
J Erik Smith

Subject: RE: Decertifcation Process

Sat Molinares,
Again, deepest sympathies ta you and you family.

Perour conversation, willbeamending the submitted DCL roan violation of Subcategons (8) to (8). Bilis more
Suitablefor the violation a described in the DC-L rarraive

1am sending this notification that you can adjust your records accordingly.

We wil be proceeding with processing our paperwork

When you get back to work, please let me knowifyou have any additions) questions or concerns

Again you snd your amily arc in ur thoughts!

Jon Banbarger
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator Division of Las Enforcerncnt
Virginia Department of Criminal Juice Services
1100 Bank St. th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
Office: (504) 225-1503
Cell: (804) 551-3521
bitpsivw des. virginia, zov/

For uptodate information, subscribeto DCJS Updates: 131.165 1101. q01i5.055:0
Visit us on Facebook:sv facebookcom adc:and FIG: 31251 C000 10sba ois

consenoiceCtrornmag an anyalstmontro andacoy 1SAS33668) and iy Corin Cars anepviogedmaton vy 0gyrod enlows.ytlr11 EERf hs 200%, 0agaaeo Shiocu ou  r ess macatay ane soir uy a331 Gat4 tang SaATO yng 0ronda roca Jou is roo hikan si, AmCop.SBAREof 1SHARE Hh) NAS

romslejdece @dcjsvirginia.gov <lejdecert@dcis virginia gov>
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 10:29 AM
To: Eric Molinares <jemolinares@westcoso.us>
Subject: RE: Decertfication Process

600morningSgt Molinares, ! !

Jonathan Banberger 

From: Jonathan Banberger 

Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, June 29, 2021 11 :57 AM 
'Eric Molinares' 

Cc: Erik Smith 
Subject: RE: Decertification Process 

Sgt Molinares, 

Again, deepest sympathies to you and your family, 

Per our conversation,! wiil be amending the submitted DC 1 from violation of Subcategory (B)(vij to (Bj(lii). Biii is more 

suitable for the violation as described in the DC· 1 narrative. 

I am sending this notification so that you con adjust your records accordingly. 

We will be proceeding with process,ng our paperwork 

When you get back to work, please let me know it you have any additional questions er concerns. 

Again, you and your family are in our thoughts! 

Jon Banbcrgcr 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator/ Divi"ion or Law Lnfdr;,_\.;rncm 
Virginia Department of Criinina! Justice Scrvil-c~ 
I I 00 Bank SL 9th Floor 
RichmonJ, VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225·•+50:l 
Cell: (804) 551•3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: 1,,n-vA.dCfS,V!rr;i!u1.qo'f/'.:;,;J;sc:,ne 

Visit us on Facebook: i"1N!cv·.fac2bq.9!c1;q_1J.!i'l?tf.91i:. and Flickr: v,:1,n-v.f!irc-'1.r.ccu}!R!J.}.t•1'.?i::~s__rj£]5 

CONF!DENT!AL!TY NOTICE: 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely fo;- the addressee(s) and may contai1\ cvnfidentiai arid/or privi!etJed 
information and may be legally p~olected from disclosure. If you are not the itiiended recipient of ihis message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please irr.mediately alert the sender by reply emaH and then delete tills message and any attachments. if you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination. copying, or storage of this message or its attacbme'lts is strictly prohibited. 

From: lejdecert@dcjs.virginia.gov <lejdecert@dcjs.virginia.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 202110:29 AM 
To: Eric Molina res <jemolinares@westcoso.us> 
Subject: RE: Decertification Process 

Good morning Sgt Molina res, 

1 



Attached is a form we've created to assist agencias with submissions. It pretty nich encompasses everything we
need. The only thing| einphasize if thet, in the additional information sections, pleas: include 2 good summary of the
circumstances. | will follow-up with any questions or need or additional iaforrsation.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Jon Banberger
Lane Enforcement Decertification Coorinaton/ Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St, 9th Floor
Richmond. VA 22219
Office: (804) 225-4503
hupsi/iwwwdejs.virginia gov]

For up to dato information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: sudoigs gossabsciive
Vist us on Facebook: wifacebosic coniiadiess and FIOKT isa fick complioiasiia dete

CONFIDENTIAUTY NOTICE.Ti Contaofiriessancanyatchients re ondod sly for arose) 0dmaycontinconan acd pivisged
faadonadmay botyBrocco.yo st ht aCio Ev GE Of I9. £ Pe ASE has.
oan aeass 1 ou ih 1, iosvayel sary Fol ral and (ha dll 0 1450a1 ay SSG. 100 a11k
aes clon. youar ti otk alayUs.G5aon, OPPS, Of S1GG9 of esEage fsEGSSyRNG.

From Eric Molinares <eolinares@uesicoso05>
Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 9:08 AM
To: Leidecert@dsvirginia £01
Subject: Decertfcation Process

Good morning,

OurAgencywould like to see what we need to do on our end to start the Decertification Process

Thanks,

Eric

1 Sergeant LE. Molinares
Administrative / Training
Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office
P.0. Box 305/ 175 Polk Street
Montross Virginia, 22520
(804) 493-8066 Office. Ext: 3521
(806) 313-5013 Cell
(804) 456-7218 Cell
iemolinares@viestcoso.us

I I

2

Attached is a form we've created to assist agencies with submissions. a pretty much encompasses everything we 
need. The only thing ! emphasize if that, in the additional information sections, please Jiu.Jude a good summary of the 
circumstances. l will fo!lo\.v-up with any questions or need for additional inforrnation. 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Thanks, 

Jon BanbGrgcr 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinatur/ Division ur Law Enhxccmcnl 
Virginia Dcpanmcnl uf Crirnim:1 Ju\tlc~ Service-., 
l 100 Bank SL, 9th floor 
Richmond. VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: rvw'N.dch:;__. >'irg7n,g,_gov-<·sut)scribe 
Visit us on Facebook: wv;~v.facAbooiccom:Vadr:is and F!ickr: t~'1:'cfl/,_, IJ,t!c•'lll'i'i'i•Jf,Y,•._,ic;,:. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. 
The contents of this erno.i! message anti any attachmenis are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and!or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or thsi~ agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this rr.essage anrJ any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use. dissemination, copying, or storage of tl1ls message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Eric Molinares <je110line,1res(Vwestcoso.u3> 

Sent: Thursday, May 6, 2021 9:08 AM 
To: lEJdecert@)d_Q_s.virg_inig.gqv 
Subject: Decertification Process 

Good morning, 

Our Agency would like to see what we need to do on our end to start the Decertification Process. 

Thanks, 

Eric 

1" Sergeant J.E. Molina res 
Administrative/ Training 
Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office 
P.O. Box 305 / 175 Polk Street 
Montross Virginia, 22520 
(804) 493-8066 Office Ext: 3521 
(804) 313-5013 Cell 
(804) 456-7218 Cell 
jemolinares@westcoso.us 

2 
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res’ Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services
iJfy %
% XL 4 Notification of Eligibility for Decertificationae: tificationofEligibility forDecertifcatiot

Pursuant ta§ 152-1707oftheCade of Virgin, thsdocumentshallserve as wrkten noice tothe Criminal
Justice Services Boardof the potential elgbilty for decert fication ofthe ndvdual ste elow.

i 20210525001Submit via mall to; decent@UGiWEINBEOY for esis anee
ame: Paul L. Brothers, IV
wsrvownsoos.V2"2 22520
aw enroncemeor ai.centroorien: >=pureor er JR
Requesting agency: Westmoreland Co. 5.0. pouroFcontac 181 Sat. J: Moinares

oaTe oFseparation: 05/20/2021 terminatedoresgne:Terminated
Contact Ema/2MOIINGIOS@WESICOSO.US cacy phone: (804) 456-7218

REASON FOR DECERTIFICATION (HECK ALLTHAT APLY/ATTAGHSUPPLEMENTAL NTORMATION AS NECESSARY:
arn
[] comcasto lady or no cones to loyof any afense that wouldbea elon

‘committed in the Commonwealth. (15.2-1707 (A)(i})

[J corvitetot or plead guy or no cones toa lass misdemeanor vehing moral arate,
including but not limited to pet larceny,o any offense involving moral turpitude that would be
misdemeanorif committed in the Commonwealth. (15.2-1707 (AM)

[J convicted of or plead guity o no contest to any misdemeanorsex offense in the Commonwealth,
another stat, or thUnited States, including butnot ied sexual battery or consensual
‘sexual intercourse with 2 minor 15 or older. (15.2-1707 (A)(i))

[Comite of o lsdity ono cones to domestics oryan tetwoe
domestic assaultunderthe lawsofanother stateor the United States. (15.2-1707 (A){iv))

FOR ALL OF THE ABOVE:
: DATE OF CONVICTION:

FINAL CRIMINAL CHARGE(S):

court LocaTioN:

| |

Page1of2

Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 

Notification of Eligibility for Decertification 

Pursuant to§ 15.2-1707 of the Code of Virginia, this document shall serve as written notice to the Criminal 

Justice Services Board of the potential eligibility for decertification of the individual listed below. 

20210525-001 
Submit via Email to: le jdecert@dcjs.virginia.gov f-lJR f:-CJS IIS/i IJN I, Y: C1Sf ID ,, .. 

NAME: Paul L. Brothers, IV 

LAST KNOWN ADDRESS: Virginia 22520 

LAW ENFORCEMENT or JAIL CERTIFIED OFFICER: Law Enforcement DATE OF BIRTH-­

REQUESTING AGENCY: Westmoreland Co. S.O. POINT OF CONTACT: 1st Sgt. J. Molinares 

DATE OF SEPARATION: 05/20/2021 Terminated or Resigned: Terminated 

contactEmall: jemolinares@westcoso.us Contact Phone: (804) 456-7218 

REASON fOR DECERTIFICATION (CHECK All THAT APPLY/ATTACH SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION AS NECESSARY}: 

15.2-1707(A) 

D Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest to a felony of any offense that would be a felony if 

committed in the Commonwealth. (15.2-1707 (A)(i)) 

D Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest to a Class 1 misdemeanor involving moral turpitude, 

including but not limited to petit larceny, or any offense Involving moral turpitude that would be a 

misdemeanor if committed in the Commonwealth. (15.2-1707 (A)(ii)) 

D Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest to any misdemeanor sex offense In the Commonwealth, 

another state, or the United States, including but not limited to sexual battery or consensual 

sexual intercourse with a minor 15 or older. (15.2-1707 (A)(iii)) 

D Convicted of or plead guilty or no contest t o domestic assault or any offense that would be 

domestic assault under the laws of another state or the United States. (15.2-1707 (A)(iv)) 

FOR ALL OF THE ABOVE: 

DATE OF CONVICTION: _ _ ____ _ 

FINAL CRIMINAL CHARGE(S): 

COURT LOCATION:-~~~---------------------

Page 1 of 2 



FOR HMINAL CASES: COPY OF JUDGEMENT GF CONVICTION MUST SUBWTTED WHEN AVAIL,
[7] tet to comply ith or maintain compliancewithmandsted rsning requirements. (15.2707

Av)

[J vefust to submit toa drug screening or has produced positive result ona drug screening
reponeitahemptor gorerttePotem coven beer 0 Es
‘satisfaction. (15.2-1707 (A)(vil)

susie a
vonAu sow:

"DATE OF INCIDENT OR ACTIONABLE occurance: 04/03/2021

viowarion Violation of Use of Force Policy G.0.09.01

[7]Terminatedo resigns: wien ens sm
(im atvance of being convicted or found guityof an ffese asst forth in subsection (4.

‘clause (i) that requires decertification. (15.2-1707 (8)i))

[Jin advance of a pendingdrug screening. (15.2:1707 (8}(il)

[fora violationof state or federal law. (15.2-1707 (8)
[i]fo an act commitedi nthe performanceofthe officers dts that compromises that

‘exculpatory or impeachment evident in a criminal case. (15.2-1707 (B){vi))

Asamay fheeumcited with tis condraon st companyi
mon. losmcoma)

AvomONAL FORMATION:
{asdaepeingGomsoten ay tchsont rt be 0 orm)

Paul Lee Brothers, IV was employed as a Patrol Deputy for the Westmoreland County
Sheriff's Office on 04/03/2021. After arresting a subject for Obstruction of Justice, Mr.
Brothers was involved in a Use of Force at the Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office
Booking Room. The Useof Force was in violation of policy for the Westmoreland
County Sheriff's Office G.0.09.01. The Virginia State Police was requested by this
‘Sheriff's Office to conduct an investigation and a Special Prosecutor has been
assignedto determine if the use of force rises to the level of being a criminal law
violation. The arrestee did suffera laceration to the nose. Incident was recorded with
audio and video on Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office Body Cameras. If furtherformation s reodsd  rogario  nclem dono Restate 1 contact.
br

Com ous05/25 2021.
I ‘SignatureofSherif,Chiefof PoliceorAgencyAdministrathr 1

FOR CRIMINAL CASES: COPY OF JUDGEMENT OF CONVICTION MUST SUBMITTED WHEN AVAILABLE. 

D Failed to comply with or maintain compliance with mandated training requirements. (15.2-1707 

(A)(v)) 

D Refusal to submit to a drug screening or has produced a positive result on a drug screening 

reported to the employing agency, where the positive result cannot be explained to the agency's 
satisfaction. (15.2-1707 (A)(vi)) 

15.2-1707 (B) (effective March 1", 2021) 

FOR ALL BELOW: 

DATE OF INCIDENT OR ACTIONABLE OCCURANCE: 04/03/2021 
v1oLATION Violation of Use of Force Policy G.O.09.01 

I ✓ I Terminated or resigns: (effective March 1•t, 20211 

Din advance of being convicted or found guilty of an offense as set forth in subsection (A), 

clause (i) that requires decertification. (15.2-1707 (B)(i)) 

Din advance of a pending drug screening. (15.2-1707 (B)(ii)) 

D for a violation of state or federal law. (15.2-1707 (B)(iii)) 

I ✓I for an act committed while in the performance of the officer's duties that compromises that 

compromises an officer's credibility, integrity, honesty or other characteristics that constitute 
exculpatory or impeachment evident in a criminal case. (15.2-1707 (B)(vi)) 

A summary of the circumstances associated with this consideration must accompany this 
submission. (For Incidents occurring AFTER March 1, 2021.) 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
(Additional Supporting Documentation may attached and must be in PDF form) 

Paul Lee Brothers, IV was employed as a Patrol Deputy for the Westmoreland County 
Sheriff's Office on 04/03/2021. After arresting a subject for Obstruction of Justice, Mr. 
Brothers was involved in a Use of Force at the Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office 
Booking Room. The Use of Force was in violation of policy for the Westmoreland 
County Sheriff's Office G.O.09.01. The Virginia State Police was requested by this 
Sheriff's Office to conduct an investigation and a Special Prosecutor has been 
assigned to determine if the use of force rises to the level of being a criminal law 
violation. The arrestee did suffer a laceration to the nose. Incident was recorded with 
audio and video on Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office Body Cameras. If further 
information is needed in regard to this incident do not hesitate to contact us. 

(Attach additional pages as needed) 

Date: 05 125 12021 ------
Signature of Sheriff, Chief of Police or Agency AdministratJ,r 

Rev 1. 05-2021 

Page2of2 



Jonathan Banberger

From: Jonathan Banberger
Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 2021 1241 PM
To: “Chris Howins'
ca “Smit, Eri ic Molinares”
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers
Attachments: 20210525-001 DC-1 Brothers IV, Paul AmendedJDB 06-29-2021 pal

Absolutely.

Please see attached! The notification email sent to 1° Sgt. Molinares is included.

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator! Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia DepartmenofCriminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St, 9th Floor
Richmond. VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804)551-3521
hutps/wwwdes.virginia. gov/
For up to date information, subscribeto DCJS Updates: sndes iain gousubscibe
Visit son Facebook. facebook con/iadeis and Fiekr win ck com/piotosleaacs

conFIDENTALTY NOTICEToGo osod message and ary atcenntsa ida sky oreess) anmaycrtcotenol nes pviegedFiomatn 35my boleah reciedHor dents,1001 ona cant of hs sss orfsope, Fkage is.ea Stes ou I Grr ples nell da creby pya1 313 hhdlls 1 msg 3ndayBacar. 1 1 ot heonde oct. You 1shryodtan i, Gosmnton, Coping. ofSag of SS430 o£ Sach i tyBiba

From: Chis Hawkins <chawkins @vestcoso.us>
Sent: Wednesday, lune 30, 2021 12:32 PM
“To: Jonathan Bamberger <jonathan banberger@0cisvirginia gov>
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers

si,

1 jut take o thesheriff about your conversation. He s requesting that ou emailmeacopy of the inal form fo the
Decertfcaion of Paul Brothers or our fle. We want to make sure we have the changes made on file in case i is
appealed. A scanned and emailed copy wil work fine.

Thank you,
| ¥ |

Major Hawkins
Westmoreland County Sherif’ Office

Jonathan Banberger 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Absolutely. 

Jonathan Banberger 
Wednesday, June 30, 2021 12:41 PM 
'Chris Hawkins' 
'Smith, Erik'; 'Eric Molinares' 
RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 
20210525-001 DC-1_Brothers IV, Paul L. _Amended_JDB 06-29-2021.pdf 

Please see attached! The notification email sent to 1st Sgt. Molinares is included. 

Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator1 Division of Law Enforcement 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
I I 00 Bank St., 9th Floor 
Richmond. VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: l804J551-3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: www.cicis.v1iqima.qovisubscribe 
Visit us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/vadcis and Flickr: www.flickrcomip/Jolosiva dcis 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, June 30, 202112:32 PM 
To: Jonathan Ban berger <jonathan.banberger@dcjs.virginia.gov> 
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

Sir, 

I just talked to the sheriff about your conversation. He is requesting that you email me a copy of the final form for the 
Decertification of Paul Brothers for our file. We want to make sure we have the changes made on file in case it is 
appealed. A scanned and emailed copy will wbrk fine. 

Thank you, 

Major Hawkins 
Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office 

1 



From: Jonathan Banberger (mailtoonathan banberger@dcisvirginia.gov
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 8:34 AM
To: Chris Hawkins<chawkins@westcoso.us>
Ce John Hoover<chiefdeputy @westcoso.us>; Erik Smith <eriksmith@dcjs virginia gov
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers

Thanksforthe update. Itwill ultimately help in determining if we can move forward underthe neweradditions to the
code f applicable, orwaituntil the outcome ofa potential court process.

In advance, we appreciate any additional information that anbe provided.

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertfication Coordinator Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St. 9th Floor
Richmond. VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 351-3521
hutps://www.dejsirginia.gov/

For up to date informalion, subscribe to DCJS Updates: wunedis virginia govsubscribe
Visit us on Facebook: tus facobooiconvadeis and Flickr wa licks comlpholosiva_dcis

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICEThe Cont, of ral message ax ay llchensa nedslyohads)admayconancond andi vednorman avd ayboRgaby pected rsconse Hy ar hthed octof essa90 otekSg.1s esse haeenated000 1.leo Iai len send byrepyelo endeli1s messageandary aactnarts. yo areheanda recpa Yoeat PVA at ays, GaSe, CoP, freOf 1s sage of 1smn scl IORI.

From: Chris Hawkins <chauwkins @ucstcoso.us>
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 12:44 PM
To: Jonathan Banberger <ionathan banberger@dcis virginia gov>
Ces John Hoover<chiefdeputy@westcoso.us>
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers

sit,

have CE'd ourChiefDeputy in this email We are still waitingon the special prosecutor to rendera decision as to
prosecution. Mr. Brothers is no longer employed here but the Chief Deputy would have to decide what to release in
consultation with the Commonwealti's Attorney.

Major Having
From: Jonathan Banberger mailtoionathan banberger@deisvirginia gov]
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 9:53 AM
Tot Jonathan Banberger <onatha, banger @dei ina £01; Chris Hawkins<chawins @ustcoso us>
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brdthers

Good morning,
2

From: Jonathan Banberger [mailto:jonathan.banberger@dcjs.virginia.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 8:34 AM 
To: Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> 
Cc: John Hoover <chiefdeputy@westcoso.us>; Erik Smith <erik.smith@dcjs.virginia.gov> 
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

Thanks for the update. It will ultimately help in determining if we can move forward under the newer additions to the 
code if applicable, or wait until the outcome of a potential court process. 

In advance, we appreciate any additional information that can be provided. 

Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator/ Division of Law Enforcement 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
1100 Bank St., 9th Floor 
Richmond. VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: l804)551-3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: www.dcis. virqima.govlsul>scribe 
Visit us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/vadcis and Flickr: www.f//ck1:comlphotoslva dc1s 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete !his message and any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 202112:44 PM 
To: Jonathan Banberger <ionathan.banberger@dcis.virginia.gov> 
Cc: John Hoover <chiefdeputy@westcoso.us> 
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

Sir, 

I have Cc'd our Chief Deputy in this email. We are still waiting on the special prosecutor to render a decision as to 
prosecution. Mr. Brothers is no longer employed here but the Chief Deputy would have to decide what to release in 
consultation with the Commonwealth's Attorney. 

Major Hawkins 

From: Jonathan Banberger [mailto:ionathan.banberger@dcis.virginia.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 22, 2021 9:53 AM 
To: Jonathan Banberger <ionathan.banberger@dcis.virginia.gov>; Chris Hawkins <chawkins@w1stcoso.us> 
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Br6thers 

Good morning, 

2 



1am following up with you in regard to the Brothers mater. Can you advise if there have been any charges by VSP or
the special prosecutor?

Also, can you providea summaryof the incident that prompted your agency to take action? 1 will need the supporting.
documentation for file in order to establish the criteria for the specific Decertfication section application. Especially if
an appeal is made.

Thanks,

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertfication Coordinator! Divisionof Law Enforcement
Virginia Departmentof Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St., 9th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 551-3521
hitps:/iwww.dejs virginia gov/

For upto date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: an dais viainia aovlsubscrive
Visituson Facebook:ynfacebooicconivadeisandFlickr: ri fickcomphotosleades

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE
Ti controfts ama message and any tachmentaenen cleyohass) and may conta confident snd prviogedformation vi maybe ga lected hom lscionats ly ar oth lendecanof 1 essogeof elagen of1 sageNasSeenieAe 13yon1, lesa, mimesaly slo 0 ser by pyelalleIs esiage a ay aac ments. lou ar nol heended ren, yo evi) ned hl ay, Gasaminaion copying. of $990 of sage 1s sachetsAyPONS

From: Jonathan Banberger <jonathan.banberger@dcjs virginiagov>
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 B:58 AM
To: Chris Hawkins <chawkies@westcoso.us>
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers

Good mornin,

We have received your DC-1 submission for Mr. Brothers. | will create fil for this matter and follow-uo with you
regardingany additional information if necessary.

Please keep mepostedon f charges are obtained in this mater.

Best Regards,

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decentification Coordinstor/ DivisionofLaw Enforcement
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St.. 9th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503 |
Cell: (804) 551-3521
https/vevew.dis.virginia.gov/

3

I am following up with you in regard to the Brothers matter. Can you advise if there have been any charges by VSP or 
the special prosecutor? 

Also, can you provide a summary of the incident that prompted your agency to take action? I will need the supporting 
documentation for file in order to establish the criteria for the specific Decertification section application. Especially if 
an appeal is made. 

Thanks, 

Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decettification Coordinator/ Division or Law Enforcement 
Virginia Depattment of Criminal Justice Sen ices 
I I 00 Bank St .. 9th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: (804)551-3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: www.dqs virginia gov/subscribe 
Visit us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/vadcis and Flickr: www.flickrcomlphotoslva dcis 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments, If you are not the 
intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Jonathan Banberger <ionathan.banberger@dcis.virginia.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 8:58 AM 
To: Chris Hawkins <chawkim@westcoso.us> 
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

Good morning, 

We have received your DC-1 submission for Mr. Brothers. I will create a file for this matter and follow-uo with you 
regarding any additional information if necessary. 

Please keep me posted on if charges are obtained in this matter. 

Best Regards, 

Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator/ Division of Law Enforcement' 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
1100 Bank St., 9th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Office: (804) 225-4603 
Cell: (804) 551-3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

3 



For up to date informaion, subscribeto DCS Updates:suceisvinta Govfsubscribe
Vist us on Facebook:wifacebook:comiadcis and Picks va fick:com/pholosiva_dc

conFpENTIAUTY NOTICE1Cotof ttav meseag0ad ry sscsr ndaslyohacs)snd may cotacoonancoraIfomaion smevaegy ec Heh lor. ya srl he ann octof os or a0.o | erate145ea aires e1yo Irpes mci dr senderby gyclad hndlls mesa rdsy SATE. 100511c iIona oc, Yo af Pera Led htayLs. GSSCop, of OrgsBI ESE 1 BERSSlyBORGES

Froms Chris Hawkins<chaulins@westcoso ue>
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 3:31 PM

Tos eidecert@ds virginia gov
Subject: Decert Form Paul Brothers

| |

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: www.dcis. vnqima.qovlsubscribe 
Visit us on Facebook: www.facebook.com/vadcis and Flickr: w1w1.filckr.comlp/10/os/va dcis 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
information and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 3:31 PM 
To: leidecert@dcis.virginia.gov 
Subject: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

4 



Jonathan Banberger

From: Chr Hawkins <chawikins @westcoso.us> on behalf of Chris Hawkins
Sent: Friday, August 13, 2021 2:35 PM
To: Jonathan Banberger

Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers

The prosecutor has declined prosecution on Paul Brothers

From: Jonathan Banberger [maltozjonathan.banberger@dcis.virginia gov]
Sent:Wednesday, May 26, 20218:58 AM
To: Chis Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us>
‘Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers

Good morning,

We have received your DC-1 submission for Mr. Brothers. wil create a il for this matter and folow-0 with you
regarding any additional information f necessary.

Please keep me posted on if charges are obtained in this matter.

Best Regards,

Jon Banberger
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator’ Division of Law Enforcement
Virginia Department ofCriminal Justice Services
1100 Bank St.. 9th Floor
Richmond, VA 23219
Office: (804) 225-4503
Cell: (804) 551-3521
hitps/fwwwdejs. virginia. gov)

For up to date informalion, subscribe to DCJS Updates: aw dcis virginia govlsubscribe.
Visit us on Facebook: va facebook comvadcis and Flickr wins ickr conpholos/ea_dcis

CONFOENTIAUTY NOTICE:Th Conlonts of hs emai message and any tachment aerendedsllor he adrossee(sand maycontainconidialan prvgedmation 3d mayb ego protected om scion. you ar htIidcient 1s massage fh apo. oI 1message asBean sessedio youinco, eds minaaly sl he scnde yep eat ond handll 1 sss anday aschments. yoarentheavid ecian Jou fePrey Podha any ie G40, COPY ofS131C533 o Hs SBMS 1 Achy PIOVEHSS

From:Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 2021 3:31 PM
To: leldecer@dcis virginia gov
Subject: Decert Form Paul Brothers ,

1

Jonathan Banberger 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> on behalf of Chris Hawkins 
Friday, August 13, 2021 2:35 PM 
Jonathan Banberger 
RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

The prosecutor has declined prosecution on Paul Brothers 

From: Jonathan Banberger [mailto:jonathan.banberger@dcjs.virginia.gov] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 8:58 AM 
To: Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> 
Subject: RE: Decert Form Paul Brothers 

Good morning, 

We have received your DC-1 submission for Mr. Brothers. I will create a file for this matter and follow-uo with you 
regarding any additional information if necessary. 

Please keep me posted on if charges are obtained in this matter. 

Best Regards, 

Jon Banberger 
Law Enforcement Decertification Coordinator! Division of Law Enforcement 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services 
1100 Bank St.. 9th Floor 
Richmond, VA 23219 
Ortice: (804) 225-4503 
Cell: (804) 551-3521 
https://www.dcjs.virginia.gov/ 

For up to date information, subscribe to DCJS Updates: www.dcis. virqinia.qovlsu/Jscrihe 
Visit us on Facebook: w,w1.facehook.comlvadcis and Flickr: www.flickr.com/photoslva dcis 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The contents of this email message and any attachments are intended solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or privileged 
infonnation and may be legally protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or their agent, or if this message has 
been addressed to you in error, please immediately alert the sender by reply email and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the 
intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, copying, or storage of this message or its attachments is strictly prohibited. 

From: Chris Hawkins <chawkins@westcoso.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 25, 20213:31 PM 
To: lejdecert@dcjs.virginia.gov 
Subject: Decert Form Paul Brothers 
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Son Department ofCriminal Justice Services ra
Dra SasownRent, rps 3213sempre “ob 04000
a June 30,2021 haem iow

Mr. Paul L Brothers IV

—fonts,Virginia 22520

-Sent Via Certified Mail: 7013 1710 0002 2953 3020

Dear Mr. Brothers,

“The Department of Crisninal JusiceServices (DCJS) has was notified that on May 20,2021,
you were termined as aLaw-Enforcement officer wit the Westmoreland County Sheriffs
Office, ater your agency found that you engaged in conduct on April 3, 2021, that was in
violation of agency policies regarding the use of force and in violation of state and federal aw.

Pursuant toVirginiaCode §5 9.1-102,9.1-107 and 15.2-L107(Bii, you have been
decenified asa law-enforcement offices in the Commonwealth of Virginia as of June 30, 2021.

‘You have the tight 0 a hearing pursuant to Virginia Code § 15.2-1708. Your request fora
hearing must be in writing, sent by certified mail, and received by DCJS within thirty days of
teceipt of this leer. IFso requested, hearing before the Bourd shall be set within sixty days
and you may be represented by counsel. In the absenceof arequest for hearing, decertificaion
shall, without futher proceedings, become final thirty days after the initial notice.

IF you have any questions abou this notification, please feel fee (0 contact Jon Banberger
at (804) 225-4503 or via email at(jonathan hanber zer@deis virginia. zog).

Sincerely.

Sharasmbion
Shanson Dion '

© C. Balderson, Sheriff, Westmorland County Sheriff's Office
Caterina. Hutchins, Senior Assisapt Atom Genel,Ocofthe Aorey Gener |
Harvey Powers, Dircelor, Division of Law Enforcement (DCJS)
Erik Smith, Standards and Policy Manager, Division of Luw Eaforcement (DCJS)

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Shannon Ofon 
Dire::tor 

Megan Peterson 
Chief Deputy Director 

Department of Criminal Justice Services 

June 30, 202 1 

Mr. Paul L. Brothers rv 

Montross, Virginia 22520 

- Sent Via Certified Mail: 7013 1710 0002 2953 3020 

Dear Mr. Brothers, 

Wash~,gton Building 
1100 Bank Streat 

Richmond. Virginia 23219 
(804) 766-4-000 

www.dcjs.virginia.gov 

The .Departmellt of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) has was notified that on May 20, 202 l , 
you were terminated as a Law-Enforcement offi.cer with the Westmoreland County Sheri ff's 
Office, after your agency found that you engaged in conduct on April 3, 2021, that wai; in 
violation of agency pol.icies regarding the use of force and in violation of s tate and federal law. 

Pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 9. 1-102, 9.1- I07 and 15.2- l 707(B)(iii), you have been 
decertified as a law-enforcement officer in the Commonwealth of Virginia as of June 30, 2021 . 

You have the right to a hearing pursuant to Virginia Codes 15.2-1708. Your request for a 
hearing must be in writing, sent by ce1tified mail, and received by DCJS within thirty days of 
receipt of this letter. Ir so requested, a hearing before the Bourd shall be sel within sixty day~ 
and you may be represented by counsel. In the absence of a requesl for heari ng, decertification 
shall, wilhout further proceedings, hecome final thirty days after the initial notice. 

If you have any questions about this notification, plea-;e feel free lo contact Jon Banherger 
at (804) 225-4503 or via ema il at (ionat!ian.banberger(<.Mcjs.virg,inia.!mv). 

S incerely. 

'.-<' /. /4 i i 1> • ~ '\~~. 
• . .J v'-.o.f .... , ,.1:;'f \ J,,: ,v r l 

, Shannon Dion 

c: C. Balderson, Sheriff, Westmorland County Sheriff's Office 
Catherina F. Hutchins, Senior Assislaf.t Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General 
Harvey Powers, Director, D ivision ot Law Enforcement (OCJS) 
Erik Smith, Standards and Policy Manager, Division of Law Enforcement (OCJS) 
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA
Department of Criminal Justice ServicesSram oon Hashogon ButtSteer He san retRermend Vigna zitsganpeson (eed redo

Cotarc [i isiicero

June 30,2021

SheriffC. Balderson

‘Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office

99 Court Square

P.0.Box 305
Montross, VA. 22520

Dear Chief Burke,

Please find the enclosed agency file copyof documents providing notification of
decertification to the following individuals:

- Mr. Paul J. Brothers IV

Ifyou have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (804) 225-4503 or via email at
(jonathan.banbergerf@dcs.virginia.gov).

Sincerely,

AeASE
Jon Banberger
Decertification Coordinator

Law Enforcement Division

Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Service

i |

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Shannon Dion 
Director 

Depart111e11/ o{ ( 'ri111i11a! Justice .\'eFTiccs 

Megan Peterson 
Chief Deputy Director 

Sheriff C. Balderson 
Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office 
99 Court Square 
P.O. Box 305 
Montross, VA. 22520 

Dear Chief Burke, 

June 30, 2021 

Please find the enclosed agency file copy of documents providing notification of 
decertification to the following individuals: 

Mr. Paul J. Brothers IV 

Washington Building 
1100 Bank Street 

Richmond, Virgiriia 23219 
(804) 786-4000 

\VV,W.dCjS.Virg!nia.gov 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (804) 225-4503 or via email at 
(j onathan. banberger@.dcj s. virginia. gov). 

Sincerely, 

,.,(' "<'/? !.r; - ---· ~ 
fK.77 I/> -'--- --

/ / ✓---,z:; 

Jon Banberger 
Decertification Coordinator 
Law Enforcement Division 
Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Service 
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Shannon Dion
Director,Deparmentofemia steseve
1100 Sark Steet
Neomond. vA 23218

Re: RequestforHearing
Dears. shan,

On ly 2021, receivedyour eter dated une30,2071advisingme of tepending
deceticnanal my owelorcement radeals. Ths eer sores a fol noice of my request fora
Newing prstan1iin Code15.3 170. lb reprsantdbycours. Myatomeys contact
Inermetion5ols:

Andrew eyes
20. sox14343more, WAL3121

(308) 358200 hone
757)438-4161asic
meq omer com

lease schedule th hing through my atone. Thankyou fr yor tie an attention.
since

pz a

Ist Attengt
5

st SENTVIAGERTIFIED MAIL TRACKING NO.

| 402 N12 983%F OCD FES 14
Dod Aten! ETBLS 283 [oy US

Cockfied TsTrckignucker FOL53000-aoot934,8963

July 23, 2tl2l 

Shannon t>lon 
t>irector, Department of Criminal Justice Services 
1100 Sank Street 
Rkhmond. VA 23219 

Re: Request for Hearing 

Dear Ms. Shannon. 

On July 8, 2021, I received your letter dated June 30, 2021 ad11ising me of the pending 
decertification of my law-enforcement credentials. This letter serves as form.ii notice of rrty request for a 
hearing pursuant to Virginia Code§ 15.2-1708. 1 will be represented by counsel. My attorney's tontact 
Information is as follows: -

Andrew Meyer 
P.O. Box 14543 

Richmond, VA 23221 
(804) 358·2909 phone 

[757) 418·4161 facsimile 
ameyer@ameyerlaw.com 

Please schedule the hearing through my attorney. Thank you for ycur tlme and attention. 



Jonathan Banberger

From: Ades Meyer amegerameyenas com om ad of Andre Mayer
sent iinesdny fast4 2021 1151 AH
To: omatnan Barge
Subject: Re Paul Briers DCIS Hgpest

Sorry for the double-tap. | thought | cancelled the frst email that Jad not have the attachments. The tracking
aoe ae
00:5 AmelTracking No 6421 ERSTSIESE
Secona Atamst DCIS oes Trans No ELE5o4o3 AUS
Up——
arose
On Wed Mug 4, 2021at1147 ANY Joma Banerger onal besser og tsi go wiv:
Goud morning i. eer

Peas provide the ses CaitedMat aig brs. fr ntti mentatemcsmte tim

Jon rinse
RoEtre Pseesiftion Covndanior Ti

10hkSt. 0 Flour
Richmond, VA 23219

Oe: ody 225.4503

Coll Non SEES
tps vow design go

/ |

Forupto ate raion csr1DCISUpdates pr
:

Jonathan Banberger 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Andre·.-; rv1-eyt:t "'ameyer:;_:::urneyr:1 iav; UJ1T1 on behiilf of J\ndrcv, rviey.er 
Vicdnesday. Augu::.t 4_ .:'.021 i 1:)? A,\1 

Jonathan Banbetger 

Re Paul Brothers lV DCJS Appeal 

Sorry for the doubk-tap. l th.Jught l cancdk:d th< tir;-;; email rhdt Ji\.i not ha'\c th;,; attadun.:nh. l'he traddng 
number, arc: 

DCJS Appeai Trac;11ng No 94C2: : 1.;:::_ic2,-·;;G~0-5,f'.)t; Vt 
Seccnd Attempt DCJS /'\ppea: Tra~:¥:ng No E.:855L:;3 ,z_..;u::-

On \\.:d. t\llg 4. 202 l at 11 :-+ 7 \\l J0na1ha11 Banh~rg~r · 

td!; 

For up to date in!crrnatK.Jt;_ 5uoscnbe to DCJS Updates 
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From: AndrewMeyer <ameyeramesera: com>
Sent:Wednesday, August, 2021 11:42 AM
To:jonathan barberger@dis iin Gov
cA
Sublect:Pau Brothers V DLSAppeal

Air. Bamberger.

represent Mr. Hrothrs in the above rence mater Ho is atcmpiing note bi appl. bt his int
atempu is sull in transit and his second attempt appeats to hase beets for anded. Attached please find his
notice ofappeal. Please adtise 1 his subtutssion is suiticicot to periect his appeal. Attached bs an electronic
copyofthe letter hie sent with the conesponding aching nis

Andee Maser

Andrew D. Meyer. Lsg.
1205 Wast Main Street. Suite 204
Richmond. Virginia 23220

Phone: (804) 338-2000 ’

Fax: (757) 257-0063

hip wwwame erin. cony

I CONFIDLN TALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message. Including avachmenss. if any. is inended valy forthe |
person or entity to which itis adeessed and may contain confidential and or privileged material. Anynauhorized review. use, disclasuroristibution is probibited. 1 yon an mt the tended recipient, please

(_ 

f h~ C!;r~te ... i~ <;f !!'l:S f::1~~~ ~, ,es~a:~t ,;rr;j ~ny dH4.Cr ,r ,"!C•f ;.; ~:t: :'\!~••·K,r.J ':. (Ai-•:)' ~(H 11~~ e~:J~~~;_;,;:~.1. 1~ • ;if'.:} ~:i-.T>.f ::,: • .; :1t~m zt)r:f '.! t-:1{:J:= . .jflJ·~: ; ;iv:~eyt;';d 
1;1:cm:at"'<~., 9nd ma1 t f:! i€:J.:i:y prc:-o.:u:c ir01~~ Wsc.:c,~t.·t 't ·••>J tl'!e :•-t:: :::= i·1i,,..nit<:d :e~: _;: t :\1 ~I !,.•~s '.'':~~-:-.~i-:£.-t- .-:;,.- ( r cu ;2~erit. ot f ,~;~ ~ ~~\d;!!:< l~J.s. 
t~tH1 aoaresseO tv ye.; ~:i t;rt..Ot . . p~..)b~ : ... ~1n1t:,ts~uf:.; :.1le~11~·:.;:• ~er1U~r t,) t<:i?1 if!h,j :; ~f".-:' fr~t;~: ·.;t: ttc!' t{~ .. ~\ r·:~~-i -l]f ;.;ml ~r,) ~tta;J~.,,.,crv.s >f ·,o t.: a:~ ;.c• 
the tnieJ;C~(J ,~:pran} ycr"' a re-~e-~ab; ~\.)hi:~~f ?t\~t a,i', \.,:-:::. ; !--~,~;;Hi.h):~1~ -:'\ 1;-a(:,-:1:.~ vi ~t->: :,~~t< oi ?.t ::~, :):C.•5tJ'4€· ~- t·b tiHJ<AmH:t•.; s. ,s stc::::r p7o~:!::htd 

From: Andrew Meyer <ameyf. ri•ila111c~'cri,iw_,c(Hn> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 4, 202111:42 AM 

Subject: Paul Brothers IV DCJS Appeal 

\ ,It. Banbcrger. 

I rcpr~~cnt \ Ir, Brutlwrs in the abl1\ c r\.'forc.:nccd m.Hkt'. lk is allclllpiing tu tl(•le hi:, appeal. hu! his first 
att~mpt is still in lmthil :mu his ~('(mid ,llkmpt app..:.11;-; hl lwv~ bl:'cn fr1rnardc.·J :\1t;1d1..:J ph.\ .l.'ic.? find Ii i~ 
nvtice of :ipp~al, Pkusc: ad, b ~ ii this suhmi~~i,n1 i., ~uffo:km w p;::r(l;'.:t hi:-, .ippc.:al. ,\ H;icht'J i~ an ~h:ctronk 
copy nf the klltr he S< nt ,, ith tht: corrc .... pouding lr:.td,ing n11111h~1 :-. 

Andrew \ kyer 

Andn:w D. M~ycr. Lsq. 
1205 W ~st Mai n StrceL Suite 204 
Richmond. Virginia ~J22(J 
Phone: t 8(µ! i 358~_240Q 
Fwc Q~ 7) :!57-P.Q(,J 
h!J!!//\\"\\ \\ .JJJl.;\ ·t!ri,l\v .l'tlll~ 

CONFIVLNl'IALITY ;,i(J r ICE: ·1 his c-muil mc:.;,agc. ~m: luJ:ng a ttJd1J11~:11 ~- if any. is int.:ndcJ emf y for thc> 
person or i:ntity to which it i:. a,kfo:sscd :,m<l may eoma.in i;onlid.:-111ial ~uiJ\)r pii\ ikg..:<l mat~riaL i\ n } 

m1auchori1ed rev kw, use, disl.'.iosuz\: or distribution b pmhibitd, ff yill.1 an, m1t the imcndcd rccipknt. pka:ic 

}. 



contact the sender by reply e-mail. destroy all copies of the orginal message. and do not disseminate it further.
Ifyou are the intended recipient but do not wish to rece vommigicativis through this medium, pieise
advise the sender immediately

ainen Meyer sa308 NnSr te 04Kino, Vina 5730
Poe: a) SkeTeler
COMIDFXIIALITY NOTICE: hs canst msgs ntin dchsss. 1am, snd vy fof ess ris br ihEoeadhered ima coat antiomt sor Tego aber eet eon. doit or nnaman Wo ousme wh etd ret, Copeniobatefsoh HE AES
ei in te see eich

/ I

,

contact the ~-nJer by r\?pi) ,·~mall. di!strrt,;i aH -.:Ppi\:s nf lh.: 1Jriginal nk·:-.sag~. ~ut.J Jo rn)t diss'-·minah: it funh1:r. 
If )OU an: tht: intentkd rcdpi~nt but do not \\'bh tt1 1\~c-.:'i\ ._, 1..'t.immunk~ttiotb lhnn.tgh thi::. :medium. pka~c 
adds.: the :s<:ndcr immcdiatcl). 

Andn:>\ D, M-.:j('r, Lsi.1-
1205 \V~!>l I\laln StreeL Suite .?04 
Richmond .. \'irglnia 23'.?20 
PfhHlC: tBlJ-t) -"~~\.){}{~ 
Lt\,: (7-5.:ZJ ;5-;_:(J(1(l' 

(lltp: __ •~~\\\ .;q1t\ ;;;d:rn S.S!lf 

CO;\.I IDF'"\.:' l lAL n Y SOTICI .: rtH:- .:-ma'.1 m...:"'.'s:1~,:, oit.kidm;. ,1.tt.1;.:-hn1;.;mc,. 1,· ;n,:.. b wt.:;Ll..:J ;Jnl;,- hH 1ht.: p..:r'lcon or ..:;,m), w ',\h,ch 
it i-; ::iJdfesseJ Jnd ma:, contain l:Onfo.knt1J.! .rnd ,x pn\ 1kg..:d ni:tks iat .\ff: tm,a:thnn1ed f\'.\ ii.'.\\. us.:. dr"'du,.;ur-: \if ;.k,tnhuti.:m ;, 
pn.:,hihit:J. If JUU are not the inknJ,,.-d f'l.!~1picnL ph:.nt' ,,_·,-,riUd rh~ ".:11J.::r t~:,- r..:pi~ vm:.H . J,>-lfP;> .;!! ,;,·opi·.::, of th ... - \ir:ginal Hh:S-::..Jp .. •. 

anJ Jo JJ<Jt (l;..,.., ... mjn.1h.: it further. If ~Od .ff..: l!1i.:- mt,.:nJ,:,; r..:;__ ip,.:ni bm J\, n._:r -.~ .,.fl ru r..:..:.:ih' 1.unHP1m1.:,a11on~ ihn-ugh tlli':. m.:Ju..in1. 
pk.hi.;' u1.his.; th.: f.end,;;--r inmkliiatcf:, 



JonathanBanberger

From: aren gs <omepertsamegaiaweas an otha of Andre eye
Sent Ventsony Agus4. 2021 1145 AHA
To Sa bg TIO
« ——subject: Fotos TTR
Attachments: FOSFE112 0079 430% SAAD. FCSHGTON377 eg, OCS ided fun, 30 2021

tect 8.2001 put

ir. Banberger,

repress Me. Brothers i is appeal of he pending Jectfcaton 3. l-enorscnt officer. He bs wi
10 note his appeal. but his Br: attempt is stl in transit and his second temp is apparent bing forse.
Attached please find theinitial notice my client received fromDCISonJuly 8. 2021 as wellas his notice of
appeal wit he comesponin tachi nurs. Peeve use Siscomm caso is sfc fo Fon to
ote hi appeal given the dieu my lat acing wih hs 5. Postal Service

Thank so.
Ande Meyer

Andre B. Meyer. Lia
1203 West Main Street. Suite 204

Richmond. Virginia 23220
Phone: 4)382009
Fax7370257000
ip wa mera son
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Fis e-ril messsge. incu tischments, if an. i ended any for he
person or aity to which is addres nd Ta conta conidial snd aw rivilped material, Ams
unauthorized review. use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. 1 sou ure at the iteaded recipient, please
contact the sender hy reply e-mail, deitoy all copies of the original essai. and do not disseminate it further.
IF you are the tended recipi it do 0c ih Fei Comms ation rah this meu, ples aise
the sender immediately.

| |

Jonathan Banb~tger 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc; 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

:I. Ir. Banhcrgcr. 

And rew 1-.'l~yer < ameyt? r @.:;neyed,iw.ccm > o n be:hali oi Ar.d1 t>,'t Meyi::· 

WN-inesday .. Al i-gust 4, 2.02. i 1 i '.46 A1\ 1 
jor.athJn.banuc,ger@;idtjs.virg:nio.gov 

pped 
f05Fa l l 2·0Df-9 4A89-9A4D · ?C9Fo70F7277.Jl)t:'9, i)(j$ 1.ll_dated_h m _30 . .202 t 
_r ec_d_Jul .8 }021.pdf 

l reprt'~l'.nt \fr. Uwth~-rs in hi:c, app;:a! of tht' pcndin,µ J~ .. ·t•il il1cali,m n:; ,! hrn -cn! '.:.m~cmem 1tllic~r. He has trkd 
to note his app,:,tl, but his fir~1 au~mpt is 5til! i11 trnn:-.it and hi:- 5,,:l'.tlllJ :m~mp1 i~ app.1r~·n1i:, ht.:i 11g liirnarJ~J. 
Alta-:hcd pkas~ find lh;:,>. ini ti,1! notice my dic.:nl r~Cc'l \l.'.(1 frum DUS nn July~- ~O~ I as wdi a~ his rmlii.:c of 
app~al \\ ith the com:spondi11g 1r:1d.ing m11nb~r:.. Pk as.: ~,J vis~ i r Lil i:; 1.·omniunic Hi\rn i~ ,;utfo:i~'nl for him it~ 

note his Jppcal given the di flku!ti~s my clic!ai i:- facing \\ith th.: I '. .S. Po-:-t~tl S(·ni.:t.". 

Thank you. 

Andrew \-kyer 

Andre\\ D. Meyer. I ::;q . 
I ~05 \V,:$t ~foin Street. Suit.: 2(1-t 
Richmond. Virginia 13~20 
Phon~: i80-+} ~.-x-~11()li 

f ax: •7.571257-1 106.1 
http: .:~n, ,~_._;-nnc,~r!~t~~,.r ~.:!.~~-

CO.\FIDEXI IA l.lTY NOTIC:l:: n 1i5. \'-m;iil me~s~ig..:. inr l11diilf:1 ~H!a.: hm-:-nl:-. ifan~. is i11t.::11dcd only for ihc 
pt:rson or .:ncity lo .,,foch it is ,!d,lrt: :-.~L'd and ma:, ;.; ,mtain c1.\nlidi.:11li:il a11d-'t,1 pri, ik gcd m:ih:riai. :\ny 
unuu1hori1ed rcvi.:w. us.-c. Ji:.cfosuri.:• or ;fo:,trihution b pwhihikJ. If you ;m:. 1w1 th~ iat.:·tKkJ rcTipi-.·nt. pli:-,1:;~ 
contact tht! :,~ndcr h:, ri.:pl~ i:-mail. d\.'~tn,y al! c,>pic~ ,if the l"flJ;in,:i tnc:-.:-~1~~-. :md ,k1 :i-:11 d ;, scmin;.u.: iL fm1h.:r. 
ff )(>U are tht inlcnJcJ recipient but do 1101 \\i :'ih lo fl.!u: ih· \.'.LHnn11mk:Hi1tn:-. thrriu;;h thi :<. 111<.:dium. ph:ase ad·, isc 
the senJcr immcdiatcl) . 



COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

hil [ENE ud Rave
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Sent Via ostifed Mail: 2013 1740 02 2953 S020
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sar com uses Pacers Besar

Le FAQs >USPS Tracking *

Track Another Package +

Remove X
Tracking Number: 9402111298370640546514 mirave

Your package will arrive later than expected, but s stil on its way. It is currently in transit 10 the
next facility.

USPS Tracking Plus™ Available \/

In Transit, Arriving Late g

Juy 27.2021 i

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates v

Proof of Delivery iia

Tracking History ~

July 27,2021
in Transit, Arig Late
Your packagevl rive later than expected. but sul on is vay. 5 Curent in ans 1 the next faciiy

uy 23,2021, 4:01 pm
Departed Post Office !
NINDE, VA 22526

150pd TachConf ACHRASAAZETT taliB321 MSIE E4854 PCA te

USPS Tracking® FAQs> 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9402111298370640546514 
Remove X 

Your package will arrive later than expected, but 1s still on its way. It is currently in transit to the 
next facility. 

USPS Tracking Plus TM Available v 

In Transit, Arriving Late 
July 27, 2021 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Proof of Delivery 

Tracking History 

July 27, 2021 

In Trans,t. Arriving Late 

V 

V 

Your package will arrive later tnan expected. bJl ,s sliil on ,ts way. It ,s c,wently m transit to the next facility. 

July 23t 2021, 4:01 pm 

Departed Post Office 

NINDE. VA 22526 

I • 

htlps.i. l;)O.S-1.l:Sp$ -:c.n:ig:/TtackCm:hm;\,:.t-"Jf' ")t/-{<cf-f,.,lipag~&\LL=2&t,j);t2&777"" ,'\!l..ii:.'.~1.;-9-402 t ·\ /4.:U rec. 48-~55 "1 ,4·- ~,:i'C&tABt: false 



July 23,2021, 3:55 pm
USPS in possession of lem
NINDE, VA 22526

July 23, 2021, 2:15 am
Snppng Label Created, USPS Awaiting liem
MONTROSS, VA 22520

USPS Tracking Plus™ X

Product Information NM

See Less A

g
Can't find what you're looking for? =

Go to our FAQS section 0 find answers to your racking questions.

Faas

| | 1

1548STH VAC At. 24877 tl BSAC ASR n

July 23, 2021, 3:55 pm 
USPS in possession of item 

NINDE, VA 22526 

July 23, 2021, 2:15 am 
Sh1pp1ng Label Created, USPS Awa,tmg Item 

MONTROSS. VA 22520 

USPS Tracking Plus™ 

Product Information 

See Less A 

Can't find what you're looking for? 

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions. 

FAQs 

V 

V 



I) FAQ:
USPS Tracking >

Track Another Package +

Tracking Number: EJ865283104US fiesnovs X

Scheduled Delivery by

WEDNESDAY

dug
202: © 6:00pm oO w

{

Forwarded =
August 4.7021at 10:32am
RICHMOND. VA

Get Updates \/

Text & Email Updates. Xi

Proof of Delivery RF

Tracking History ~

August4, 2021, 10:32am
Forwarded
RICHMOND. VA :
Your tam was forwarded to ferent acres at 10:37 am on August 2021 in RICHMOND. VA Tn |
as because of forvaraing structs or because the addiess or ZIP Code on the zoel was incorrect.

USPS Tracking@ 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: EJ865283104US 

Scheduled Delivery by 

WEDNESDAY 

4 AUG .. UST 
202,(D 

Forwarded 
August 4, ?021 at 10:32 am 
RICHMOND, VA 

Get Updates v 

by 

6:OOpm0 

Text & Email Updates 

Proof of Delivery 

Tracking History 

August 4, 2021, 10:32 am 
Foiwarded 

FAQs> 

Remove X 

V 

V 

RICHMOND, VA . . I 
Your ,tern was !orv;arded to a different aooress at 10:3? am on August 4, 2021 111 RICHMOND, VA. This 

was because of forv,ard,ng mstructions or because the address or ZIP Code on ltle label was incorrect. 

1-2 



fee [Er ———
August 4, 2021, 10:24 am
Aurived at Post Office
RICHMOND, VA 23232

August 4, 2021, 8:08 am
Daparted USPS Regoral Faciiy
RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

August3,2021, 7:47 pm
Arived at USPS Regional Facil
RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

August3,2021, 512 pm
Departad Pos Ofice
MONTROSS. VA 22520

August 3, 2021, 2:63 pm
USPS i possess on of tem >
MONTROSS. VA 22520 i

Product Information hd

See Loss A

Can't find what you're looking for?

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions.

FAQs

/ |

ga oi 5 €om 0TraceConfrnAcian kabe'sE AASESTIAUS. ' 2

August 4, 2021, 10:24 am 

Arrived at Post Office 

RICHMOND, VA 23232 

August 4, 2021, 8:08 am 

Departed USPS Reg,onal Facility 

RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

August 3, 2021, 7:47 pm 

Arrived at USPS Regional F ac1\ity 

RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

August 3, 2021, 5:12 pm 

Departed Post Office 

MONTROSS, VA 22520 

August 3, 2021, 2:53 pm 

USPS m possess.on of item 

MONTHOSS, VA 225?0 

Product Information 

See Less A 

Can't find what you're looking for? 

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your tracking questions. 

FAQs 

' Ntps. tooti;. uiO> o::in:.·gt1.-'ird-GXC'.c,11·/rrf'K::t,ua, ·':L1b1;:s.-:-fJE6!;2dJ i'.}-t:_,,$ 

V 



wean J

USPS Tracking’ race >racking

Track Another Package +

; Remove X
Tracking Number: 70183090000193468962 grieve.

Expected Delivery by

FRIDAY

6 x5 o
2000@ 9:00pm@® 2

2
g

Departed USPS Regional Facility z
August 4.2021 a: 8:29 am
RICHMONDVA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

Get Updates v/

Text & Email Updates i

Tracking History A

August4,2021, 829 am
Departed USPS Regional Facilty
RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION GENTER
Your tem doparted our USPS facity in RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER on August 4. 2021 at 6:29
am. The item i currently n rans 0 the destination

| |

August 3, 2021, 7:59pm
Auivedat USPS Regional Facil
RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER

58 450 apc 4TRACER or T1Refo A papel Zid <i i 1BICHCOORBIT AIC i

USPS Tracking® 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 70183090000193468962 

Expected Delivery by 

FRIDAY 

6 AUGUST 
202' (l) 

by 

9:00pm© 

Departed USPS Regional Facility 
August 4. 2021 at 8:29 am 
RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

August 4, 2021, 8:29 am 

Departed USPS Regional Fac,hty 

RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 

FAQs> 

Remove X 

V 

Your item departed our USPS facility in RICHMOND VA DIS lRIBUTION CENTER on August 4. 2021 at 8:29 

am. The ,tern is currently in trans,! to tho destmation. 

August 3, 2021, 7:59 pm 
Arrived at USPS Regional F ac,h!y 

RICHMOND VA DISTRIBUTION GENTER 



sean Ureom iP era

August,2021, 5:12 pm
Departed Post Office
MONTROSS, VA 22520

August3,2021, 3:43pm.
USPS in possession of tem
MONTROSS. VA 22520

Product Information Xi

See Less A

Can't find what you're looking for? 3

Go 10 our FAQs section 10 find answers to your tracking quostions. =

FAQs

! | 1

"raga ot tscom 071 Cover on at GZS 1 a OTSA SSC be

August 3, 2021, 5:12 pm 

Departed Post Office 

MONTROSS, VA 22520 

August 3, 2021, 3:43 pm 
USPS in possession of item 

MONTROSS, VA 22520 

Product Information 

See Less A 

Can't find what you're looking for? 

Go to our FAQs section to find answers to your track,ng questions, 

FAQs 

V 
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

a Department of Criminal Justice Services alin
prea ESBa Seng
sagas bowin an aan
ben Grace sun diaingas so

August 30.2021

Me. Paul L Brothers IV

-_-— 2520

Sent Via Certified Mail 2021 0950 0000 4626 0107

Dear Mr. Brothers.

“The Department of Criminal Justice Services 1DCIS)hus received your request for hearing
pursuant to the provisions of § 15.2-1708 (8) ofthe Cade of Virginia. Lhe Executive Comittee
of the Criminal Justice Services Board will conduct the hearing at 11:00 3M. on Tuesday.

September 21. 2021 at the Washington Building in Richmond. Virginia, [ne physical address is
1100 Bank Stace, Richmond. VA 33219. You may be represented by counselif you wish to do

The hearing will take place in the DCIS conference roum un the 12° floor. Upon entering the
building at the Bank Street entrance. you must sign in with security and show a photo 1D or
driver's license. We will notify you by the telephonic number you provided if there are any
changes to the scheduled hearing.

I you have any questions about this hearing. please feel free to contact Jon Banberger at (804)
225-4503 or via email al Gonathan batberger@ Jes virion).

Sincerely.

BUTTERANE eY
Shannon Dion

eC. Balderson. Sheriff, Westmorland County Shentl’s Office
Chief James Williams, Chair, Criminal Justice Service Board
Carhecina 1, Hutchins, Senior Assistant Attomey General, Officofthe Attomey General
Harvey Power, Director. Division of Law Enforcement (CIS) !
Frik Smith. Standards and Policy Manager. DivisionofLas Enforcement (DCJS)

COi\tKl\'ION\VEALT1-:I of VI RGJN1A 
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Depw·nm./m of Criminal .Justice Services 

August 30. 2021 

Mr. Paul L. Brothers IV 

Montms:.. Virginiri 22520 

- St·nt Via Cl'rlifitd Muit 2021 0950 OOOH 4h26 0107 

Dear ~;tr. Brothern. 

V1~.s.t-;u: g~of1 a ~~k:4ng 
·1h};} s~nx .s t~~e! 

Th~ Dcpartm\!'nt of Criminal Jwaicc Services 1DCJS1 has r~cdwd ~mir n:4ucst for u hearing 
pursuam to the pw"ision1; of§ 15.2-1708 (B) of th.:- ( 'oJc or Virginia. I he l::o.ct,utivc Committee 
of the Criminal Justice Services Bourd \\ill con.duel tht' hearing at 11 :00 A.ivf. on Tuesday. 
Scpk'lnbcr 21. 2021 at the Washingwn Uuildin!,!. in Richmond. Virginia. lh~ physic~l address is 
1100 Bank Strt'-ct, Richmond. VA 23219. You may be r1.~prcscntcd by C(.)Unsd if you wish to do 
so. 

lhc hearing will take pi.Kc in the DCJS cunfi!rl!ncc room un the 12:h n\lOI. Cpun cntt:ring the 
building at Lhe Bank S!rcef entram:c. yi>u mu.~t :-;ign in \\ ith S\.'curity a.n<l shl)\, a photo ID or 
driver's license. We will noiili you by th\: ldcphom: 11umlx-r you prn,id.:d if th..:r1;; an: any 
changes to the scheduled h~uring. 

If you haw any qm:stions about this hc.uing. pkasi:: i;;d free to contact Jon Baub~rg\.!r at < 80:.i) 
225-4503 m via i:muil at ti,,mathan.hanbcrni.:r dJcj!i. \'1rd 1J!,1.gu, }. 

Sincc::reiy. 

·• . 

. :·::f (\:Jf .. ft .{\ · ·, J.)lt \ : 

c: C. Balderson, Slu:rm: Westmorland Cow1ly Sht>riff s Office 
Chief James Williams. Chair, Criminal Justice Sen ke Board 
Catherina F. Hutchins, Senior Assistant Attorney General, omcc of the Attomey General 
Harvey Powcd, Director~ Division of Law Enforcement ( DC.IS) I 
Erik Smith. Standards and Policy Managl:!r, Division of Law Enforccm~nt (DCJS} 
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sical
The 512 call reveal the follwing:
1 Mrs. Fremie calls 911 for assistance because her son stn, 13 paranoid sctophreni and

haviogan“epsode.”
2. Mo. Frm states that Justis Father “not the best of states ther.”
3. Yelling can be heard in the background during he cal.

BodeWornCamera(BWC)and Dashcam Video

BWC and Dashcam video was submited from Deputies Taylor Shackleford, ron Jackson, Thomas
Jackson, and Paul Brothers. The totality and combination of the various BVAC viceos from the varius
perspecives show the following:

1. DeputyBrothers and Deputy Jackson av at he scene st approsimatey 10310 pn.
2. Mrs. Frente receives depuies a the Iron door nd permits them ito the home.
3. DeputyJackion approaches Justin, who's n the Kitchen area.

Deputy Brothers moves toward ir Frenley hoi lying down ona sofa i 3i00m aes
5. usin, whose mental heath sue was te original basis of the 911 cal, agpess Nighy gia

and is hesitantaboutcomplyingwith Deputy Jackson's structions. Just's speech, behavior and
movement ae consistent with someane experiencinga mental heath criss.

G. Nis. Feeney states that Joss Havinga 30 episode and hat he Mi. Treadiey Uigge ed i.
7. Aton poin, Mr Frenley announces, “Alf ylknow me and don take nosh.” Mrs Freley

mentions at Justin is 2 paranoid schitophrec who prescribed medication. n front ofthe
deputies, she announces out loud awards Mr. Frenley, ou ae schitoprenc, but you ae not
onmedicaton”

5. DeputyBrothers steps tothe kchen o checkonDepy Jackson an stn, Mr. Frenleybegins
Yelling hat uti shouldot et he deputies apprcach in. naudie yeling can be heardinthe
background, and Deputy Brothers yells, Can you shup, hark you. Mr. Frentey shouts, “This
{sy house” to which Deputy others responds, "am ere, and | am tking contol f th scene,
50you ae ging ostback and shut your mouth, Youtnderstand me?” Deputy Brothers further
ata Mir.frentiy hat he wi be placed in handel next Ue. Whi addressing Wi. Frei,
Deputy Brthers moves from th Kichen back the bing 100m. Ales debuering hs warning.
‘Deputy Brothers returns Lo the Kitchen

9. Mir. Frniley nd Mr Fendiey canbe hard yelng at eachother. Mrs Frenley comments that
Mr. Free wake up drinking tismorning by having al pit of vadka. Athough ot ently
earfromtheaudioof the BWC recording, Mi. Feeney seems to stale ha, il kil tht white:
boy". Deputy Brothers, reacting, says, “Excuse me, did you say that you'll ul » white boy?” and
heads ack nto the ving room. Deputy Brothers sksir Frenzie wnether he just thcatened
ow enforcement ocr, o wich Mi Free responds that he dd ot sa hat. Depuly
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911 can 
The 911 call reveals the following: 

1. Mrs. frenzley calls 911 for assistance because her son, Justin, has paranoid schizophrenia and ,s 
having an "episode." 

2. Mrs. Fren-zley states that Justin's Fathet is "not in the best of states either." 
3. Yelling can be heard 1n the background durmg the call. 

Bodv Worn Camera lBWCl and Oashcam Video 

BWC and Dashcam video was submitted from Deputies Taylor Shackleford, Dillon Jackson, Thomas 

Jackson, and Paul Brothers. The totality and combination of the various BWC videos from the various 

perspectives show the lollow,ng: 

I. Deputy Brothers and Deputy Jackson arrive at the scene at approximately 10:10 p.m. 

2. Mrs. Frentley receives deputies at the front door and permits them into the home. 

3. Deputy Jackson approaches Justin, who is in the kitchen area. 
4. Deputy Brothers moves toward Mr. Frenzley who is laying down on a sofa in a living room area. 

5. Justin, whose mental health issue was the original basis of the 911 call, appears highly agitated 

and is hesitant about complymg with Deputy Jackson's instructions. Justin's speech, behavior and 

movement are consistent with someone experiencing a mental health crisis. 

6. Mrs. Frenzley states that Ju,tin is having a oad episode and that the Mr. frenzie, triggered it. 

7. At one point, Mr. Frenzley announces, "All of ya'il know me and I don't take noshil." Mrs. Frenzley 

mentions that Justin is a paranoid schizophrenic who is prescribed medication. In front of the 

deputies, she announces out loud towards Mt. Frenz Icy, "You are schizophrenic, but you are not 

on medication." 

8. Deputy Brothers steps into the kitchen to check on Deputy Jackson and Justin. Mr. Frenzley begins 

yelling that Justin should not let the deputies approach hlrn. Inaudible yelling can be heard in the 

background, and Deputy Brothers yells, "<:an you shut-up, thank you." Mr. frenzlcy shouts, "This 

is my house," to which Deputy llrothers responds. "I am here, and I am taking control of the scene, 

so you are going to Stt back and shut your mouth. You understand me?" Deputy Brothers further 
warns Mr. Frenztey that he will be placed in handcuffs next time While addressing Mr. Frenzley, 
Deputy Brothers moves from the kitchen back to the living room. Alter delivering his warning, 

Deputy Brothers returns to the kitchen. 

9. Mrs. Frenzley and Mr. Frenzley can be heard yelling at each other. Mrs. Frenzley comments that 

Mr. Frenzley woke up drinking this morning by having a nail pint of vodka. Although not entirely 

clear from the audio of the !!WC recording, Mr. Frenzley seems to stale that, "I will kill that white 

boy". Deputy Brothers, reacting, says, "Excuse me, did you say that you'll kdl a whlte boy?" and 

heads back into the living room. Deputy Brothers asks Mr. Frenzley whether he just threatened 

a law enforcement officer, to which Mr. Frentley responds that he d,d not say that. Deputy 
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Brothers tells Mr. Frenuley that he i“asking0g0 0 ail night. As Deputy Brothers returns to
the Kitchen, Mrs. Frenaley can be heard asking Mr. Frentley, “What's wrong with you?”

10. Wir. Frenley enters the Kitchen and begins discussing Justin's medications. Me. Frentey can oc
seen standing behind Mrs. Frendiy 3nd, due to his eae antics, Deputy Brothers immediately
tells him10sit back down as he starts walking toward hm. Depot Brothers sates, “You ain't
stening” a5 he begins attempting to handculf Mr. Frenley. Deputy Brothers explains that you
are going in handcuffs “because you squaring:up on me.” Mrs. renley can be heard yelling,
“Why Couldn'tyou just st anc be quiet? Wie tying 0 help cur son.” At this point, Hr. Frentley
is taken outside in handeulls by Deputy Brothers. When Ae. Frentley is old that he is being,
detained, he responds, “Fuck youl"

11. Once outside, Mr. Frente mutters under his breath and Deputy rotners cals for mare units.
Justin can be heard yeling in the house and witimately comes out and startyelling at Depoty.
Brothers. Mis. Frentley and the deputies tlk 10 each other and 10 Justin, trying to calm him
down. Deputy Brothers s calm whi speaking with Justin, who Is stl upset. When Justin
expresses concern about is father, Deputy Brothers explains 1ha he is being detained because
hewas too aggressive. Mrs. Frenaley adds that “He” (seeming referring to Mr. Frendiey) was
going o Kil the white boy." Mr. Frenaley is out of frame for 2 whl as the deputies persuade
10st 10 10 the hospital.

12. As the deputies are finishing vith Justin, Deputy Brothers comments 1 the others about Mr.
Freniley by saying “| am geting ready o let him out. Obsiuction i real it and that is pushing
1. He just needed 1be detained.” Anunnamed deputyasks about the useo force and Deputy
rothers responds that he used anarm bar. Dcputy Brothers appears Lo be preparing 10 release
Mr. Frenley, wher two other depulies provide information about Mr. Frenzieys past actions. A
deputy who appears 10 be 3 supervisor tells Deputy Brothers to “do i” meaning arrest Mr.
Frentley.

13. Before taking Mr. Frentiey to the ail, Deputy Brothers attempts to loosen the handcufls because
Mr. Fremley has screamed that his handculls are 100 ght. Its obscured on the BWC, but 2s he
approaches to loosen the handeufs, Deputy Brothers reprimands Nr. brendiey for attempting to
ick him. As the handculfs are being 0osened, Mir. Femley calls Deputy Brothers several names
such 33 dirty cop”, "smaitass”, a piece of SH", 3nd “redneck motherfucker. As Deputy
Brothers pulls of, irs. Frencley thanks him.

14. During the ride 10 th jal, Mr. Frenaley continues 3pattern of muttering to himself, and taking
tolyelling a Deputy Brothers, who does not respond. Mr. rentley's speech is sired, and he
repeats himself often. At one point he says, "Tm gonna fuck you up. You put yout handsonmy
50m, 2nd Fm gonna fuck you up. You disrespected me ny own home. I'm gonna ck you up.

15. Once they arrive atthe Jail, Deputy Brothers warms Hr. Frentiy thatwhenheopens the car door,
he willbeput 10 the ground “fast and had” if he makes any aggressive moves toward him. Mr.
Srenleyresponds, im gonnawhipyour ass”As hei walked nto the jail Wr Frenaley continues
to curse and call Deputy Brothers names.

| |! |
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Brothers tells Mr. frenzley that he is "asking to go to jail tonight." As Deputy Brothers returns to 
the kitchen, Mrs. Frenzley can be heard asking Mr. frenzley, "What's wrong with you?" 

I 0. Mrs. Frenzley enters the kitchen and begins discussing Justin's med,cations. Mr. frendey canoe 
seen standing behind Mrs. Frenzley and, due to his earlier antics, Deputy Brothers immediately 

tells him to sit back down as he starts walking toward him. Deputy Srothets states. "You ain't 

listening" as he begins attempting to handcuff Mr. Frenzley. Deputy Brothers explain, that you 

are going in handcuffs "because you squaring-up on me." Mrs. frenzley can be heard yelling, 
"Why couldn't you Just sit and be quiet? We trying to help cu, son: At this point, Mr. frenzlev 

is taken outside in handcuffs by Deputy Brothers. When Mr. Frenzley is told that he Is being 
detained, he responds, "Fuck you!" 

11. Once outside, Mr. frenzley mutters under his breath and Deputy Brothers calls for more units. 
Justin can be heard yelling in the house and ultimately comes out and starts yelling at Deputy 

Brothers. Mrs. Frenzley and the deputies talk to each other and to Justin, trying to cairn him 
down. Deputy Brothers Is cairn while speaking with Ju,tin, who is still upset. When Justin 

expresses concern about his father, Deputy Brothers explains that he is being detained because 
he was too aggressive. Mrs. frenzley adds that "He" (seemlng,y referring 10 Mr. Frenzley) was 
going to kill the white boy." Mr. Frenzley is out of frame for a while as the deputies persuade 

Justin to go to the hospital. 

12. As the deputies are finishme with Justin, Deputy Brothers comments to 1he others about Mr. 

Frenzley by saying, "I am getting ready to let him out. Obstruction is really ,t and that is pushing 

it. He just needed to be detained." An unnamed deputy asks about the use of force and Deputy 

Brothers responds that he used an arm bar. Deputy Brothers appears to be preparing to release 
Mr. Frenz.Icy, when two other deputies pro\/ide information about Mr. Frenz.ley's past actions. A 
deputy who appears 10 be a supe1Visor tells Deputy Brothers to "do it," meaning arrest Mt. 

Frenzley. 

13. Before taking Mr. frenzley to the jail, Deputy Brothers attempts to loosen the handcuffs because 

Mr. Frenzley has screamed that his handcuffs are too 1,ght. It ,s obscured on the BWC, but as he 

approaches to loosen the handcuffs, Deputy Brothers repnmands Mr. Hen,iey for attempting to 

kick him. As the handcuffs are being ioosened, Mr. frenzley calls Deputy llrothe,s several names 
such as "dirty cop,,., ''smartass", "a piece of shit". and ''redrteck motherfucker". As Deputy 

Brothers pulls off, Mrs. frenzfey thanks him. 

14. Ouring the ride to the jail, Mr. Frcnzley continues a pattern of muttenng to himself, and talking 

to/yelling a1 Deputy Brothers, who does not respond. Mr. frenzley's speech is sluHed, and he 

repeats himself often. At one point he says, "I'm gonna luck you up. You put your hands on my 

son, and I'm gonna fuck you up. You disrespected me in my own home, I'm gonna fuck you up." 

15. Once they arrive at the jail, DepJty llrothers warns Mr. frenzley that when he opens the car door, 

he will be put to the ground "fa,t and hald" if he makes any aggressive moves toward him. Mr. 

Frenzley responds, "I'm gonna whip your ass." As he is walked into the jail, Mr. frenzley continues 
to curse and call Deputy Brothers names. 
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16. OnceIntheholdingarea, Deputy Brothers tellsMr. Frenzy that when his and i released from.
the handculf, he wil be deal with fheacts aggressively. Deputy Brothershandculls one of Mr.
Frenaley's hands to a meal bench.

17. Mir. Frenuley next spends approximately 1.5 hours handculled 10 the bench white wailing or a
magistrate. Deputy Brothers watches from across the room. A times, Mir. Freniley yels and
cursesand makes teats at Deputy Brothers. AL other limes, Mr. Frenuley utters to himselfor
sits quietly. At one point while telinganother deputy what happened, Mr. Freniley says, “twill
whipyour 355”, although ts not specifically madeclearwhohe stalking about. Thioughout this
period, Mr. Frentley makes a seres of treats (0 Deputy Brothers. Some examples of those
heats include: "| hopeyour mommaanddaddydiecauseyou are rottenmotherfucker,” “Punk
235 motherfucker,“ hate you, m gonna get you” “Tm Onna get you cause you're crooked,”
“You betterwatch out for me lor the rest of your le" This period included several cycles of Mi.
Fremley siting quietly and/or speaking <almiy followed by periods of yeling, cursing, and
Iheashing sbout. Throughout this period, Mr. Frenaley showed sigs of intoxication, namely,
slurred speech, speaking incoherentlyt times, and much repetition.

18. Afteraround 1.5 hours, Mir. renuleyisseenbythe magistateonvideoand given » 000secured
bond (52000 for each of his 3 disorderly charges). After hearing that he was being held, Mi.
Frentleybecame animated andirate andbegan cursingagain. He ended i rade by yeling “Fuck
You", several times 10 the magistrate, Subsequently, the magistrate told Mi. Frenley that
because of his outburs, he was having him held without bond untilhesawajudge.

19. At the conclusion of the magstrate's hearing, Depuly Brothers began preparing to move Mr.
Frenaley out of the holding area. For3 short period, Deputy Brothers leaves Mr. Frentley 2s
another deputy watches him. During his time, Mr. Frenley is ying silent on the bench, and for
period of time repeatedly thrusting is chained arm into the aie. Although Deputy Brothers is:

not initially in thewaitingarea when tne arm thrusting occurs, the cianging of the chan can be.
heard even after Deputy Brothers is outsideof the room.

20. When Deputy Brothers returnstothewaitingarea, Mr Frenzey is still thrustingisar ino the
air, but he calms down when Deputy Brothers sits down for 3 minute of two. Deputy Brothers
and Deputy Shackieford then walk oward Mr. Frerley, and Deputy Brothers tel him that he is
goingtoremove his handeus and place him nto another pai. Deputy Brothers warns him that
ihe ries anything”, thent “wil notgo goo for him". When the cuffs removed, Mr. Frentiey
pulls his arm back while making a fst, than slowly lel his arm down. Deputy Brothers quickly
Lurns Mr.Fremley slighty and pushes him down to theground and handculfs his hand behind hs
back.

21.Blood canbe seencoming from Wir Frenley’s head, and he immediately indicates that heis hurt.
epuly Brothers leans on Mic. Frenley’s back/side with his knee and shin as he and Deputy
Shackleford secure his wrists in handculls. Once Mv. Frentey is secured, Deputy Brothers
immediately requests medical aid for him.

| |
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16. Once In the holding area, Deputy Brothers tells Mr. Fremley that when his hand 1s released from 
the handcuff, he will be dean with if he acts aggressively. Deputy Brothers handcuffs one of Mr. 

Frenzley's hands to a metal bench. 
17. Mr. Freniley next spends approximately 1.S hours handcuffed to the bench while wailing for a 

magistrate. Deputy Brothers watches from across the room. At times, Mr. Frenzley yells and 
curses and makes threats at Oeputy Brothers. At other limes, Mr. frenzley mutters to himself or 
sits quietly. Al one point while telling another deputy what happened, Mr. frenzley says, "I will 
whip your ass", although it is not specifically made clear who he is talking about. Throughout this 
period, Mr. Frenzley makes a series of threats to Deputy Brothers. Some examples of those 

threats include: "I hope your momma and daddy die cause you are a rotten motherfucker," "Punk· 

ass motherfucker,"' "I hate you, I'm gonna get you:' •t1•m gonna get you cause you're crooked/' 
"You better watch out for me for the rest of your life" This period included several cycles of Mr. 
Frenzley sitting quietly and/or speaking calmly followed by periods of yelling, cur>ing, and 
thrashing about. Throughout this period, Mr. Frenzley showed signs of intoxication, namely, 

slurred speech, speaking incoherently at times, and much repetition. 

18. After around 1.S hours, Mr. Freniley is seen by the magistrate on video and given a $6000 secured 
bond ($2000 lor each of his 3 disorderly charges). After hearing mat he was being held, Mr. 
Frenzley became animated and irate and began cursing again. lie ended his tirade by yelling "Fuck 
yotl', several times to the magistrate. Subsequently, the magistrate told Mr. Frenitey that 
because of his outburst, he was having him held without bond until he saw a judge. 

19. At the conclusion of the magistrate·s hearing, Deputy Brothers began preparing to move Mr. 
Frenzley out of the holding area. for a short period, Deputy Brothers leaves Mr. fremley as 
another deputy watches him. During this time, Mr. Frenzlcy is laying silent on the bench, and for 
a period of time repeatedly thrusting his chained arm into the air. Although Deputy Brothers is 
not initially in the waiting area when the arm thrusting occurs, the cianglng of the chain can be 

heard even after Deputy Brothers is outside of the room. 
20. When Deputy Brothers returns to the wailing area, Mr. Frenzley is still thrusting his arm into the 

air, but he calms down when Deputy Brothers sits down for a minute or two. Deputy Brothers 
and Deputy Shackleford then walk toward Mr. Frenzley, and Deputy Brothers tells him that he 1s 
going to remove his handcuffs and place him Into another pair. Deputy Brothers warns him that 
if he "tries anything", then it "will not go good for him". When the cuff is removed, Mr. frenzley 
pulls his arm back while making a fist, then slowly lets his arm down. Deputy Brothers quickly 

turns Mr. fremley slightly and pushes him down to the ground and handcuffs his hand behind h,s 

back. 
21. Blood can be seen coming from Mr. Frenztey"s head, and he immediately mdicates that he is hurt, 

Deputy Brothers leans on Mr. Frenzley's back/side with his knee and sh;n as he and Deputy 
Shackleford secure his wrists in handcuffs. Once Mr. Frenzley is ,ecured, Deputy Brothers 

immediately requests medical aid for him. 
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Medical Recordsfor George Frsnloy

Followingtheincident at the ja, George Freneywas rated a Wary Washington Hospital. He
remained uncooperative with medical sal. He wos diagnosed witha single non-isplaced rb fracture,
Jef 12-3 ansuerse process racures, nse abrasion, broken oth ad left. bck contusion. His blood
alcohollevel was265.0 mg/dl. Thatithe equhalent of a blood kool concentration 265percentby
“weghtby volume, approximately thee mes the gal mitfo civingwhi intoxicated charge.Hevas
cischarged tht ight back nt the custody of th al.

InterviewsofGeorgeandGailFrentley.

Mis. Freniley's statement does not contain manydetailsofwhat occured i the home tht igh.
She states thatshe asin tn back packing uss bag whensh heardHr. Frenciey 3nd eputy Brothers
“having words” Although not admitted inher statement, the BWC shows that Mrs. Frenvey was in the
{oom for most of th Incident between, her hsban 316 Deputy Brothers in the home. Her statement
os not reflect any of her negate comments made to or about Mr. rend that were captured on he
Bc

Severs portions of Mi. Frcnileys statement iso do nol match the BWC. Mr. Frendey's
Statement greatly minimizes i responsibly fo Deputy Brothers fesctionsohim. Hs statement tht
he was not yellingo inciting, his son is contcadiced by the BWC. 1 Frentey belwes tha Deputy
Brothers purposely cted in 3 way 10 cause is injuries. (nila, Vr. Frendiey stated that he dd rot
emermber pulling back is rm ate the handel came ff. Ale sein the vid, he tated ha such

‘movement was tocirculate blood in his arm. This does nol ring true since Mr. Frenzley’s arm, although
cued, had not been hed immobile.

‘AnalysisandConclusion

Whilea significant bodyofcos law exists regarding he lawluiness and criminal responsibilty of
4 aw enforcement offers use of deadly ore, le nocaselaw xs [or the use of ese eves of
force. To determine whether law enforcement officers se of force is lawlu, we must ur (0 the
Constitution.

The Fourth Amendment prohibits police from using excess force “in thcourse of making an
ares, investigatorystop, o other seire ofis person.”SeeGrahamv. Connor, 490US. 386, at 38,
1983} Jones v. Buchanon, 325 £34 520, 527 (th Ci. 2003) The Fouth Amendment prohbilon on
unreasonable seuures bats pol offers rom using excess force to seize a ree citizen). Once an
ndiidus has been aresed and is waking an adjudication of gui as » “pretil detain”, the

FourteenthAmendment prohibits polic rom using excessive force {hat amountsto purishment.

! I
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Medical Records for George Frenzlev 

Following the incident at the jail, George frenzley was treated at Mary Washington Hospital. He 

remained uncooperative with medical staff. He was diagnosed with• single non-displaced rib fracture, 
left l2-3 transverse process fractures. nose abrasion, broken tooth and left back contusion. H,s blood 

alcohol level was 265.0 mg/dl. That is the equivalent of a blood alcohol concentrat,on of .265 percent by 

weight by volume, approximately three times the legal limit for a driving while intoxicated charge. He was 

discharged that night back into the custody of the jail. 

Interviews of George and Gail Frentley 

Mrs. Frenzlev'sstatement does not contain many details of what occurred in the home that night. 

She states that she was in tne back packing Justin's bag when she heard Mr. frenzley and Deputy Brothers 
"having words." Although not admitted in her statement, the BWC shows that Mrs. frenzley was in the 

wom for most of the incident between her husband and Deputy Brothers in the home. Her statement 

does not rellect any of her negative comments made to or about Mr. Frenzley that were captured on the 

BWC 

Several portions of Mr. Frcnziey·s statement also do not match the 8V✓C. Mr. Frenz:ley's 

statement greatly minimizes his responsibility for Deputy Brothers' reactions to him. His statement that 
he was not yelling or inciting his son is contradicted by the BWC. Mr. Fren,lev believes that Deputy 
Brothers purposely acted in a way to cause his injuries. Initially, Mr. Frenzley stated that he did not 

remember pulling back his arm after the handcuff came off. After seeing the video, he stated that such 

movement was to CifCijlate blood m his arm. This does no\ ring true since Mr. Frenzley's arm, although 

cuffed, had not been held immobile. 

Analysis and Conclusion 

While a significant body or case law exists regarding the lawfuiness and criminal responsibility of 

a law enforcement officer's use of deadly force, little to no caselaw exists for the use of lesser levels of 

force. To determine whether a law enforcement officer's use of force is lawful, we must turn to the 

Constitution. 

The Fourth Amendment prohibits police from using excessive force "in the course of making an 

arrest, Investigatory slop, or other seizure of his person." See Graham v. Connor, 490 U.Sc 386, at 388, 
(1989); Jones v. Buchanon, 325 F.3d 520, 527 (4th Cir. 2003) ("The Fourth Amendment prohibition on 
unreasonable seizures bars pohce officers from using excesSive force to seize a free citizen."). Once an 
individual has been arrested and is awaiting an adjudication of guilt as a "pretrial detainee", the 
fourteenth Amendment prohibits police from using excessive force "'that amounts to punishment.'" 



“The Honorable ulaH. Scho!
August 18, 2001

BREEeerrimeeemmrmerreee

Kingsley. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389,1355.CL 2466, 2473, 192 LE4.24 116 (2015) (quoting Grohom, 490
US.21395 110, 109 5. CL. 1865).

A claim of excessive force by police during an arrest o investigatory stop s properly analyzed
under the Fourth Amendment by 3 determination of whether the officer's conduct was “objectively
reasonable. Henry v. Purnell, 652 7.34 524, 531 (4th Cir 2011) (quoting Groham, 490 U.S.3t 397, 1095.
CL. 1865); 500 also Kingsley, S76 US. 3L___, 135.5.CL. a1 2473 (finding that excessive force claims under
theFourteenth Amendmentjus ie excessiveforce claims under the Fourth Amendment,wereproperly
analyzed undero standard of objective reasonableness).

Whitey v. Albers, 475 U.5. 312 (1986) and Former v. Brenner, 511US. 825 (1996) are both cases
desing with monetary claims by injured mates. These cases reason that a “force analysis” should
consider whather force was applied in 2 8003 faith effort to maintain andor restore discipline a5
contrasted by force applied maliciously and sadisticaly to cause harm. Within the backdrop of Eighth

Amendmentvifations, th case aw explains that factors 1 consider include: the extentof any Injury; an
evaluation of the need for force; the relationship between the need for force and the amount of force
used; the threat level 5 reasonably perceived by the ior; and efforts made to temper the severity of
the force used. Later cases added the premise that the use of force can consitue cruel and unusual
punishment even when the inmate does not suffer serious injury. See Hudson v. McMillan, $03 US 1
(1992).

In the present cas, ooking at the totaly of the circumstances, t isobjectively reasonable for
Deputy Brothers to believe that the use of force was necessary. The deputy i confronted with3 ust
uncuffed acestee who i intoxicated, confrontalional, having made numerous threats of physic force
against him, having seemingly already tried o ick him, and then puling back a fisted hand In 3
hreateningmanner. While Mr. Frenzydid beg to put down his an, therearenootherobjectivesigns
of expected compliance or abandonment of the intent to potentially act out aggressively toward the
officer. Thus, itcannot be said that Deputy Brothers’ decision to use force was unlawful,

‘The next part of the equation s whether Deputy Brothers used excessive force on or assaulted
Mr. Seenley. This Report snot intended to commen on the wisdomof Deputy Brothers being th officer

remove the hands rom Mr Frenley. Itmayalso be argued that Deputy Brothers could have acted
ilerently of waited before his use of force. However, hose are assessments outside the scope of ths
Report. Additionally, his actions should not be reviewed in 3 vacuum, and al th circumstances leading
to the incident must be considered. First, the initial scenario faced by Deputy Brothers must be
Considered. The call was 10 calm an adult male who was having a mental health sue. Upon arriving on
scene, DeputyBrotherswould have noticed Justin's large stature, which could have become an issue if
things became physical. Almost immediately, it would have been apparent that Mr. Freniey appeared
intoxicated. Mrs. renley confirmed thatpossibilty when she stated thak Mr. Frendle hadbeen drinking
Vodka. Deputy Brothersalso heard brs. Frenaley say that Mr. Frenzy is schizophveric and not on

| |

The Honorable Julia H. Sichol 

August 18, 2021 

page 6 

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389, BS S. Ct 2466, 2473, 192 LEd.2d 416 (2015) (quoting Graham, 490 

u.s. at 395 n.10, 109 s. Ct. 1865). 

A claim of excessive force by police during an arrest or investigatory stop is proverly analyzed 

under the Fourth Amendment by a determination of whether the officer's conduct was "objectively 

reasonable." Henry v. Purnell, 652 F.3d 524, 531 {4th Cir. 2011) (quoting Graham, 490 U.S. at 397, 109 s. 

Ct. 1865); see also Kingsley. 576 U.S. at~ 135 S. Ct. at 2473 (finding that excessive force claims under 
the Fourteenth Amendment, just like excessive force claims under the Fourth Amendment, were properly 

analyzed under a standard of objective reasonableness). 

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) and farmer v. Brenner, 511 U.S. 825 (1994), are both cases 

dealing with monetary claims by injured inmates. These cases reason that a 'force analysis" should 

consider whether force was applied in a good faith effort to maintain and/or restore discipline as 

contrasted by force applied maliciously and sadistically to cause harm. Within the backdrop of Eighth 

Amendment violations, the case law explains Iha! factors to consider include: the extent of any Injury; an 

evaluation of the need for force; the reiatlonship between the need for force and the amount of force 

used; the threat level as reasonably perceived by the jailor; and efforts made to temper the severity of 

the force used. later cases added the premise that the use of force can constitute cruel and unusJal 

punishment even when the inmate does not suffer serious injury. See Hudson v. McMi/lion, 503 U.S 1 

(1992). 

In the present case, looking at the totality of the circumstances, it is objectively reasonable lor 

Deputy Brothers to believe that the use of force was necessary. The deputy is confronted with a just 

uncuffed arrestee who Is intoxicated, confrontational, having made numerous threats of physical force 

against him, having seemingly already tried to kick him, and then pulr.ng back a fisted hand in a 

threatening manner. While Mr. frenzfey did begin to put down his arm, there are no other objective signs 

of expected compliance or abandonment of the intent to potentially act out aggressively toward the 

officer. Thus, it cannot be said that Deputy Brothers· decision to use force was unlawful. 

The next pan of the equation is whether Deputy Brothers used excessive force on or assauited 

Mr. Frenzley. This Report is not intended to comment on the wisdom of Deputy Brothers being the officer 

to remove the handcuffs from Mr. frenzley. It may also be argued that 0eputy Brothers could have acted 

differently or waited before his use of force. However, those are assessments outside the scope of this 

Report. Additionally, his actions should not be reviewed in a vacuum. and all the circumstances leading 

to the incident must be considered. First, the initial scenario faced by Deputy Brothers must be 

considered. The call was to calm an adult male who was having a mental health issue. Upon arriving on 

scene, Deputy Brothers would have noticed Justin's large stature, which could have become an issue if 
things became physical. Almost immediately, it would have been apparent that Mr. fren:ley appeared 

intoxicated. Mrs. Frenzley confirmed that possibility when she stated that Mr. frenzley hild been drinking 

vodka. Deputy Brothers also heard Mrs. Frenzley say that Mr. Frenzley is schizophrenic and not on 
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Jonathan Banberger

From: Chis Smith «<smith@westeoso.us» or behalf of Chis Smith
Sent: Wednesday, September 15, 2021 208 PM

To: Jonathan anberger Geis irging gov
Subject: Paul Brothers Heating
‘Attachments: CAInvestigationgat

Ar. Banberger,

Attached to this email is the Special Prosecutor'sfull report referencing Paul Brother's Use of Force. If here is anything
else you need please let me know.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lieutenant CM. Smith #5
Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office
Phone: (804)493-8066.
Cell. (804) 456-6580
Fax: (804) 493-8715
Email: smith @westcos.us
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Tetons iyof Pa roc ert

' | |

Jonathan Banberger 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

ML Banberger, 

Chris Stnith <(smith@westcoso.us~ .. on behalf of 01ris S1rnth 

1/vednesday, Septembe, 15, 202 I 2:08 PM 
jonathan.banberge!{(!:-dcjs.viryinia.gov 
Paul Brothers hearing 
CA's lnvestigation,pdf 

Attached to this email is the Special Prosecutor's full report referencing Paul Brother's use of Force_ If there i, a11ytb,ng 

else you need please let me know, 

Respectfully Submitted, 

lieutenant C.M. Smith 115 
Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office 

Phone: (804) 493-8066 

Cell: (804i 456-6580 
Fax: (804) 493-8715 

Emal!: csmith@we~lt~ 

Tf;e u-:/om,at:on r; ths f:;Yrfid iuW1 any amJc,7n:en:s a;ay ve :..J;d;:;·m·,1,Ji ,1r?J µnv-,,f::f}&i.f ,;;;t,":o~S /r, ;r;,; 011':il-ii DJ i.>:S/C'ie o:J,tH Wdfl fJ1111:;:u;dcff 
addressee 1s ur.a'-'tt:1..mz;;,a. if 1ou .1re not me ,n-'.eil,1f;J.;1 ,6c p,'Cn: ;er the em;:;!0yee w rfbpc,;:;,tic fer Jet1ve:n:,; 1:1:s ,ufvm,l!iChf re: r.r.;;;; Vlti:n,Jej 
roc,puJnt) p!saE1'f mAdy Ih!'r wncar r,y rep.-':, ema•i d1ia nnmea1iJ:ei1 cfi:;1~;p ttw• "'m,.,.: :;,c;A:s fn:;m 10:,r qw:;,½M: ;,,;d/cr st:,rage srs:em :r+ 
sender dc4:JS rv;r autncnze me use. d,S!•iJJof-'<10, 6;scics,He er n.tprotfocN:m cf th!S ema,-11or any ;;cut ;;f ,::s :::;.,11tvmsf by J-':1one 0-!m:1r tri,1:1 rho a::c,1a,;J 
reci;xe'ltp:;; Ne wpresema/;on 1S rri<ld~ tha! tf;;s emari and a.•:y at!iiDNfaii-':fs :,re free c' 1r:;ses /,re,\ :\t,;o:mg ;s re,:;orr:men:.;'ed au::;$ !hB 

re$JX)ns,bJJ!y of t!':c rc.::,;:;,e.:r;f 
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: In Re: Paul Brothers
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Appellant's Exhibit Book 

Westmoreland County 
Sheriff's Office 

In Re: Paul Brothers 
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» 2
» 2 Sheriff C. O. Balderson wya > on
» 7 Westmoreland County Sheriff’s Office =
VERY A Sue Accredited Law Enforcement Agency
»

’
), May 20,2021 :

» a

)
. :
» To: Senor Deputy Paul Brothers
, From: CO. Balderson, sheriff (45

» Reference: Termination ofAppointment
,
’
» ‘Senior Deputy Brothers, oo ei rr gs

> Upon considerable review and evaluationof a recent incident, your service with the Westmoreland

» ‘County Sheriff'sOfficeis terminatedeffective Thursday,May20, 2021.
’
» Returnallissued uniforms and equipmenttothe sheriffs office immediatelyfor inventory.Anyitems.
» not returnedorthat are damaged/destroyed, unless dueto normal wear and tear, shall be reimbursed

byyou. : ¥
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Sheriff C. 0. Balderson ~ 
Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office ~ 
A State Accredited Law Enforceme11/ Age11cy 

To: Senior Deputy Paul Brothe~ ,.,_,..,,. 
From: C.O. Balderson, Sheriff ~ 

Reference: Termination of Appointment 

· Senior Deputy Brothers, 

May 20, 2021 .• · 

Upon considerable review and evaluation of a recent incident, your service with the Westmoreland 
County Sheriffs Office is terminated effective Thursday, May 20, 2021 . 

Return all issued uniforms and equipment to the sheriff's office immediately for Inventory. Any items · 
not returned or that are damaged/destroyed, unle,5$ due to normal wear and tear, shall be reimbursed · 
by you . 
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»
» COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

. Departmentof Criminal Justice ServicesShon Don Washing sae
J ornsre
Brinn conTodoBRR suo wenden armges

.

. Mr Paul L Brothers IV

2 or
» ~ SentVia Certified Mail: 701317100002 2953 3020
a Dear Mr. Brothers.
LJ
» “The Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) has was natified that on May 20, 2021,

you were terminated as a Law-Enforcementofficer with the Westmoreland County Sheriff's
Office, after your agency found that you engaged in conducton April3, 2021,that was ina your agency found th gedin cond: 3,201, the

» violation of agency policies regarding the use of forceand in violation of sate and federal law.

a Pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 9.1-102, 91-107 and 15.2-1707(B)Gii. you have been
» decerificdas a law-enforcement officer in the Commonwealth of Virginiaasof June 30, 202).

3 You have the right to ahearing pursuani to Virginia Code § 152-1708. Your requ fora
a heating must be in wiitng, sent by certified mail, and received by DCJS within thirty Gays of
» receipt of this eter. 1f so requested. a hearing before the Board stall be set within sixty days

and you may be represented by counsel. Inthe absence ofa request [or hearing. decertification
. shall, without further proceedings, become fal thist days aftr the initial notice.

* I you have any questions about this noifiation, please feel fre to contact Jon Barbeger
a (804) 225-4503 orvia email at Gonathan bantrger@ eis virginia gov).
a Sincerely.
.
. 3. vSaid LEY
. Shannon Dion
.
. eC. Balderson, Sheriff, Westmorland CountySheriff'sOffice
. Catherina F. Hutchins, Senior Assistant AtiomeyGeneral,Offic of the Attorney General
» Harvey Powers, Director, Division of Law Enforcement (DCJS)

Erk Smith, Standards and Policy Manager, Division of Law Enforcement (DCIS)° 2

»
—_— — ———

" -• • 
' • • • I 

• • • • I • • • 
' • • 
' It • • I • • 
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COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

Shannon Dion 
Director 

Megan Peterson 
Chief Depuly Director 

Department of Criminal Justice Services 

June 30, 2021 

Mr. Paul L. Brothers IV 

Mon tross, Virginia 22520 

- Sent Via Certified Mail: 7013 1710 0002 2953 3020 

Dear Mr. Brothers, 

Washington Building 
1100 Bank Street 

Richmond, Virginia 23219 
(804) 786-4000 

www.dcjs.virgin!a.gov 

The Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) has was notified that on May 20, 202 1, 
you were terminated as a Law-Enforcement officer with the Westmoreland County Sheriffs 
Office, after your agency found that you engaged in conduct on April 3, 2021, that was in 
violation of agency policies regarding the use of force and in violation of state and federal law. 

Pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 9.1-102, 9.1 -107 and 15.2-l 707(B)(iii), you have been 
decertified as a law-enforcement officer in the Commonwealth of Virginia as of June 30, 202 l. 

You have the right to a hearing pursuant to Virginia Code § 15.2- 1708. Your request for a 
hearing must be in writing, sent by certified mail, and received by DCJS within thirty days of 
receipt of this letter. If so requested, a hearing before the Board shall be set w ithin sixty days 
and you may be represented by counsel. In the absence of a request for hearing, decertification 
shall, without further proceedings, become tmal !hirty days after the initial notice. 

If you have any questions about this notification, please feel free to contact Jon Banberger 
at (804) 225-4503 or via email at (io11a1han.banberger@dcis.vir2'inia.gov) . 

Sincerely, 

# : ... ... 

' ~· i , ' i • f (· : , ) /..0 .. fC ,~ .• i) l J.,/ ~-~.) f 

Shannon Dion 

c: C. Balderson, Sheriff, Westmorland County Sheriffs Office 
Cather.ina F. Hutchins, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General 
Harvey Powers, Director, D ivision of Law Enforcemen t (DCJS) 
Erik Smith, Standards and Policy Manager, Division of Law Enforcement (DCJS) 

•--------- - --- -----------• 
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» 8 Gmail AndrowMaye<amayer@amysiawcom>
»

» ™
FOIA for Video

B® messages

® PaulBrothers ‘Wed,Jun8, 2021 at 11:25 AM
® To: Chis Smith ab Chega
» i

ST—eeeases kyo ot OVS wold aml 11 ono tots on2ei
B investigation paperwork invoving my lemination om the Sharif Office. Thank you for your help inthis mater
>

-
» — =

Cris Smith conibQuescos o> Wes n,202 118 PMnenSra S.......-
>
® The special prosecutor and VSP have lo authorize release of the body camera. | have reached out to both via email. If they
> ‘say it's okay| will Reve it bumed for you within 5 business days. As far as Administrative Investigation paperwork, there was.Netivadre apreea.vou btaaurot aon.
»>

® LomicmsmingsComas Ofc
Phone: (804) 493-8066

® Coll (504) 4566580ones nn
.®

. “The information In this email and any attachments may be confidential and privileged. Access to this email by anyone otherln
delivering this information to the intended recipient) please notify the sender by reply email and immediately delete this

> ‘email and any copies from your computer and/or storage system. The sender does not authorize the use, distribution,
disclosure or reproduction of this email (or any part of its contents) by anyone other than the intended recipient(s). Norstomw

»

-

.>

.

.

.
»

>

»

-

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ' · 

Gmail 

FOIA for Video 
2 messages 

Paul Brothers 
To: Chris Smith 
Cc: ameyer@ameyerlaw.com 

LT, 

Andrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> 

Wed, Jun 9, 2021 at 11:25 AM 

I hope all is well with you sir. I wanted to FIOA the entire video of the Mr. Frenzley situation. My lawyer wasn't sure who to 
contact and I was pretty sure that you did the FOIA's so I told him I would email you. If I need to contact someone else to get 
the info could you let me know who I need to speak with? We also wanted to gel any and all of the administrative 
investigation paperwork involving my termination from the Sheriffs Office. Thank you for your help in this matter . 

--
Chris Smith <csmith@westcoso.us> Wed, Jun 9, 2021 at 1: 18 PM 
To: Paul Brothers 
Cc: "ameyer@ameyerlaw.com" <ameyer 

Paul, 

The special prosecutor and VSP have to authorize release of the body camera. I have reached out to both via email. If they 
say it's okay I will have it burned for you within 5 business days. As far as Administrative Investigation paperwork, there was 
no IA investigation initiated so there is no paperwork lo produce. If you have any questions feel free to contact me. Hope 
you're doing well . 

Lieutenant C.M. Smith #5 
Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office 
Phone: (804) 493·8066 
Cell: (804) 456-6580 
Fax: (804) 493-8715 
Email: csmith@westcoso.us 

The information in this email and any attachments may be confidential and privileged. Access to this email by anyone other 
than the intended addressee is unauthorized. If you are not the intended recipient (or the employee or agent responsible for 
delivering this information to the intended recipient) please notify the sender by reply email and immediately delete this 
email and any copies from your computer and/or storage system. The sender does not authorize the use, distribution, 
disclosure or reproduction of this email (or any part of its contents) by anyone other than the intended recipient(s). No 
representation is made that this email and any attachments are free of viruses. Virus scanning is recommended and is the 
responsibility of the recipient. 
[Quoted text hidden] 
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» f o i OFFICE OF THE ig
» SR # COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY FOR HENRICO COUNTY \( i ¢¢

» Shannon L. Taylor
» Commonweallv's Atorey
» -
» August 18, 2021
®
»» The Honorable Julia H. Sichol

Commanwealth's AttorneyforWestmoreland County
» George . English Building
» 175PolkSt., Door 256
» 7.0. 80x967
» Montross, VA 22520

® in Re:IncidentNumber202100260

» Lian
» Dearws Sf,

» This Office was asked to review Incident Number 202100260, which occurred on April 3, 2021,
® between Deputy Paul Brothers, Sr. and George Frenzley Jr, after his arrest at 378 Grainery Road,
» Montross, Virginia, and offer a legal opinion as to whether excessive force was used and whether Deputy
» Brothers committed acriminal act. Please accept this letter as the Final Report for this matter.
» The incident began when Mrs. Gail Frenzey telephoned 911 for help with her adult son, Justin
»; Frenaley, who was in the midst ofamentalheathcrisis. Deputies Poul Brothers and Dillon Jackson, both

from the Westmoreland County Sheriff's Department, were dispatched to the home. Deputy Jackson
» dealt primarily with Justin Frenzley, while Deputy Brothers engaged the parents, Mr. and Mrs, Frenzley.
» Circumstances led Deputy Brothers to detain Mr. Frenzley in handcuffs and ultimately arrest him for
» obstruction of justice. After his arrest, Mr. Frenzley was transported to the Sherif’ Office and held in a

holding area for approximately 1.5 hours. In preparation to be transported to the fil, Deputy Brothers
» and Deputy Shackleford attempted to change Mr. Frenzley's handcufs. During the exchange, certain
. actions by Mr. Freniley led Deputy Brothers 10 take him to the ground before re-cuffing him. The
. takedown caused Mr. Frenzley to receive injuries to his face and ribs.
» The materials reviewed for this investigation included: the initial 911 cal recording; Body Worn» y

Camera and Dashcam videos; Deputy Brothers’ Incident Report, including a Confidential Supplement;
*. medical records for Mr. rently, and interviewsofMr. and Mrs. Frenzley,conducted on June3, 2021.

.

.

.

. 501 East PamRoad, Heica,Vigila 23228 ~ FLO. ox 80775, Hondo, Vigna 232730775- Toons 8003014218 - Fa. B0050110873ent §DomesOh: (900) 01-4008 — Vimar Progam: (34) 501-1650° Wotan mbes
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OFFICE OF THE 
COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY FOR HENRICO COUNTY 

The Honorable Julia H. Sichol 

Shannon L. Taylor 
Commonwealth's Attorney 

August 18, 2021 

Commonwealth's Attorney for Westmoreland County 

George D. English Building 

175 Polk St., Door 256 

P.O. Box 967 

Montross, VA 22520 

In Re: Incident Number 202100260 

~·"­
Dear )15'. Si'¢hol, 

This Office was asked to review Incident Number 202100260, which occurred on April 3, 2021, 

between Deputy Paul Brothers, Sr. and George Frenzley Jr., after his arrest at 378 Grainery Road, 

Montross, Virginia, and offer a legal opinion as to whether excessive force was used and whether Deputy 

Brothers committed a criminal act. Please accept this letter as the Final Report for this matter . 

The incident began when Mrs. Gail Frenzley telephoned 911 for help with her adult son, Justin 

Frenzley, who was in the midst of a mental health crisis. Deputies Paul Brothers and Dillon Jackson, both 

from the Westmoreland County Sheriff's Department, were dispatched to the home. Deputy Jackson 

dealt primarily with Justin Frenzley, while Deputy Brothers engaged the parents, Mr. and Mrs. Frenzley . 

Circumstances led Deputy Brothers to detain Mr. Frenzley in handcuffs and ultimately arrest him for 

obstruction of justice. After his arrest, Mr. Frenzley was transported to the Sheriff's Office and held in a 

holding area for approximately 1.5 hours. In preparation to be transported to the jail, Deputy Brothers 

and Deputy Shackleford attempted to change Mr. Frenzley's handcuffs. During the exchange, certain 

actions by Mr. Frenzley led Deputy Brothers to take him to the ground before re-cuffing him. The 

takedown caused Mr. Frenzley to receive injuries to his face and ribs . 

The materials reviewed for this investigation included: the initial 911 call recording; Body Worn 

Camera and Dashcam videos; Deputy Brothers' Incident Report, including a Confidential Supplement; 

medical records for Mr. Frenzley, and interviews of Mr. and Mrs. Frenzley, conducted on June 3, 2021. 

4301 East Parham Road, Henrico, Virginia 23228 - P.O. Box 90775, Henrico, Virginia 23273•0775 
Telephone: (804) 501-4218 - Fax: (804) 501-4110 or 5028 

Juvenile & Domestic Div.: (804) 501-4338 - VictimMfitness Program: (804) 501-1680 
Website: www.henrico.us/com•atty 
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»

> The Honorable ula. Sichol
» August18,2021a
» page?

Ed
The 911 call reveals the following:

» 1. Mrs. Frenzley calls 911 for assistance because her son, Justin, has paranoid schizophrenia and is
» having an “episode.”
» 2. Mrs. Frenley states that Justin's Father i “no nthe best of states either.”
» 3. Yelling canbe heard in the background during the cal.

» Body Worn Camera (BWC) and Dasheam Video
»
» BWC and Dashcam video was submitted from Deputies Tylor Shackleford, ilon Jackson, Thomas
» Jackson, and Paul Brothers. The totality and combination of the various BWC videos from the various
. perspectives show the following:

» 1. Deputy Brothers and Deputy Jackson arrive at the scene at approximately 10:10 p.m.
» 2. Mrs. Frenzley receives deputies at the front door and permits them into the home.
» 3. Deputy Jackson approaches ustn, who sin the Kichen area
» 4 Deputy Brothers moves toward Mr. Freniley who is layingdownona sofa in ving room area.
» 5. Justin, whose mental health issue was the original basis of the 911 call, appears highly agitated

andis hesitantabout complying with Deputy Jackson's instructions. Justin's speech,behavior and
» movement are consistent with someone experiencing a mental health cis.
» 6. Mrs. Frenley states thatJustin is having 2 bad episode and that the Mr. frentley rggered i.
» 7. Atone point, Mr. Frenzley announces, “All of ya'll know me and | don't take no shit.” Mrs. Frenzley
» mentions that Justin is a paranoidschizophrenic who is preseribed medication. In front of the
» deputies, she announces out loud towards Mr. Frenley, You are schizophrenic, but you are not

on medication.”
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911 Call 
The 911 call reveals the following: 
1. Mrs. Frenzley calls 911 for assistance because her son, Justin, has paranoid schizophrenia and is 

having an "episode." 
2. Mrs. Frenzley states that Justin's Father is "not in the best of states either." 

3. Yelling can be heard in the background during the call. 

Body Worn Camera {BWC) and Dashcam Video 

BWC and Dashcam video was submitted from Deputies Taylor Shackleford, Dillon Jackson, Thomas 

Jackson, and Paul Brothers. The totality and combination of the various BWC videos from the various 

perspectives show the following: 

I. Deputy Brothers and Deputy Jackson arrive at the scene at approximately 10:10 p.m . 

2. Mrs. Frenzley receives deputies at the front door and permits them into the home . 

3. Deputy Jackson approaches Justin, who is in the kitchen area. 

4. Deputy Brothers moves toward Mr. Frenzley who is laying down on a sofa in a living room area . 

5. Justin, whose mental health issue was the original basis of the 911 call, appears highly agitated 

and is hesitant about complying with Deputy Jackson's instructions. Justin's speech, behavior and 

movement are consistent with someone experiencing a mental health crisis . 

6. Mrs. Frenzley states that Justin is having a bad episode and that the Mr. Frenzley triggered it. 

7. At one point, Mr. Frenzley announces, "All of ya'II know me and I don't take no shit." Mrs. Frenzley 

mentions that Justin is a paranoid schizophrenic who is prescribed medication. In front of the 

deputies, she announces out loud towards Mr. Frenzley, "You are schizophrenic, but you are not 

on medication." 
8. Deputy Brothers steps into the kitchen to check on Deputy Jackson and Justin. Mr. Frenzley begins 

yelling that Justin should not let the deputies approach him. Inaudible yelling can be heard in the 

background, and Deputy Brothers yells, "Can you shut-up, thank you." Mr. Frenzley shouts, "This 

is my house," to which Deputy Brothers responds, "I am here, and I am taking control of the scene, 

so you are going to sit back and shut your mouth. You understand me?" Deputy Brothers further 

warns Mr. Frenzley that he will be placed in handcuffs next time. While addressing Mr. Frenzley, 

Deputy Brothers moves from the kitchen back to the living room. After delivering his warning, 

Deputy Brothers returns to the kitchen. 

9. Mrs. Frenzley and Mr. Frenzley can be heard yelling at each other. Mrs. Frenzley comments that 

Mr. Frenzley woke up drinking this morning by having a half pint of vodka. Although not entirely 

clear from the audio of the BWC recording, Mr. Frenzley seems to state that, "I will kill that white 

boy". Deputy Brothers, reacting, says, "Excuse me, did you say that you'll kill a white boy?" and 

heads back into the living room. Deputy Brothers asks Mr. Frenzley whether he just threatened 

a law enforcement officer, to which Mr. Frenzley responds that he did not say that. Deputy 
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Brothers tells Mr. Frenzley that he is "asking to go to jail tonight." As Deputy Brothers returns to 

the kitchen, Mrs. Frenzley can be heard asking Mr. Frenzley, "What's wrong with you?" 

10. Mrs. Frenzley enters the kitchen and begins discussing Justin's medications. Mr. Frenzley can be 
seen standing behind Mrs. Frenzley and, due to his earlier antics, Deputy Brothers immediately 

tells him to sit back down as he starts walking toward him. Deputy Brothers states, "You ain't 

listening" as he begins attempting to handcuff Mr. Frenzley. Deputy Brothers explains that you 
are going in handcuffs "because you squaring-up on me." Mrs. Frenzley can be heard yelling, 
"Why couldn't you just sit and be quiet? We trying to help our son." At this point, Mr. Frenzley 

is taken outside in handcuffs by Deputy Brothers. When Mr. Frenzley is told that he is being 

detained, he responds, "Fuck you!" 

11. Once outside, Mr. Frenzley mutters under his breath and Deputy Brothers calls for more units . 

Justin can be heard yelling in the house and ultimately comes out and starts yelling at Deputy 

Brothers. Mrs. Frenzley and the deputies talk to each other and to Justin, trying to calm him 
down. Deputy Brothers is calm while speaking with Justin, who is still upset. When Justin 

expresses concern about his father, Deputy Brothers explains that he is being detained because 

he was too aggressive. Mrs. Frenzley adds that "He" (seemingly referring to Mr. Frenzley) was 
going to kill the white boy." Mr. Frenzley is out of frame for a while as the deputies persuade 

Justin to go to the hospital. 

12. As the deputies are finishing with Justin, Deputy Brothers comments to the others about Mr . 

Frenzley by saying, "I am getting ready to let him out. Obstruction is really it and that is pushing 
it. He just needed to be detained." An unnamed deputy asks about the use of force and Deputy 

Brothers responds that he used an arm bar. Deputy Brothers appears to be preparing to release 
Mr. Frenzley, when two other deputies provide information about Mr. Frenzley's past actions. A 

deputy who appears to be a supervisor tells Deputy Brothers to "do it," meaning arrest Mr . 
Frenzley . 

13. Before taking Mr. Frenzley to the jail, Deputy Brothers attempts to loosen the handcuffs because 
Mr. Frenzley has screamed that his handcuffs are tr,o tight. It is obscured on the BWC, but as he 

approaches to loosen the handcuffs, Deputy Brothers reprimands Mr. Frenzley for attempting to 

kick him. As the handcuffs are being loosened, Mr. Frenzley calls Deputy Brothers several names 
such as "dirty cop", "smartass", "a piece of shit", and "redneck motherfucker". As Deputy 

Brothers pulls off, Mrs. Frenzley thanks him . 

14. During the ride to the jail, Mr. Frenzley continues a pattern of muttering to himself, and talking 

to/yelling at Deputy Brothers, who does not respond. Mr. Frenzley's speech is slurred, and he 
repeats himself often. At one point he says, "I'm gonna fuck you up. You put your hands on my 
son, and I'm gonna fuck you up. You disrespected me in my own home. I'm gonna fuck you up." 

15. Once they arrive at the jail, Deputy Brothers warns Mr. Frenzley that when he opens the car door, 
he will be put to the ground "fast and hard" if he makes any aggressive moves toward him. Mr . 
Frenzley responds, "I'm gonna whip your ass." As he is walked into the jail, Mr. Frenzley continues 

to curse and call Deputy Brothers names . 
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16. Once in the holding area, Deputy Brothers tells Mr. Frenzley that when his hand is released from 

the handcuff, he will be dealt with if he acts aggressively. Deputy Brothers handcuffs one of Mr. 
Frenzley's hands to a metal bench. 

17. Mr. Frenzley next spends approximately 1.5 hours handcuffed to the bench while waiting for a 

magistrate. Deputy Brothers watches from across the room. At times, Mr. Frenzley yells and 

curses and makes threats at Deputy Brothers. At other times, Mr. Frenzley mutters to himself or 
sits quietly. At one point while telling another deputy what happened, Mr. Frenzley says, "I will 

whip your ass", although it is not specifically made clear who he is talking about. Throughout this 
period, Mr. Frenzley makes a series of threats to Deputy Brothers. Some examples of those 

threats include: "I hope your momma and daddy die cause you are a rotten motherfucker," "Punk­

ass motherfucker," "I hate you, I'm gonna get you," "I'm gonna get you cause you're crooked," 
"You better watch out for me for the rest of your life". This period included several cycles of Mr . 

Frenzley sitting quietly and/or speaking calmly followed by periods of yelling, cursing, and 
thrashing about. Throughout this period, Mr. Frenzley showed signs of intoxication, namely, 

slurred speech, speaking incoherently at times, and much repetition. 

18. After around 1.S hours, Mr. Frenzley is seen by the magistrate on video and given a $6000 secured 
bond ($2000 for each of his 3 disorderly charges). After hearing that he was being held, Mr. 

Frenzley became animated and irate and began cursing again. He ended his tirade by yelling "Fuck 
you", several times to the magistrate. Subsequently, the magistrate told Mr. Frenzley that 

because of his outburst, he was having him held without bond until he saw a judge . 

19. At the conclusion of the magistrate's hearing, Deputy Brothers began preparing to move Mr. 

Frenzley out of the holding area. For a short period, Deputy Brothers leaves Mr. Frenzley as 
another deputy watches him. During this time, Mr. Frenzley is laying silent on the bench, and for 

a period of time repeatedly thrusting his chained arm into the air. Although Deputy Brothers is 

not initially in the waiting area when the arm thrusting occurs, the clanging of the chain can be 
heard even after Deputy Brothers is outside of the room . 

20. When Deputy Brothers returns to the waiting area, Mr. Frenzley is still thrusting his arm into the 

air, but he calms down when Deputy Brothers sits down for a minute or two. Deputy Brothers 

and Deputy Shackleford then walk toward Mr. Frenzley, and Deputy Brothers tells him that he is 
going to remove his handcuffs and place him into another pair. Deputy Brothers warns him that 
if he "tries anything", then it "will not go good for him". When the cuff is removed, Mr. Frenzley 

pulls his arm back while making a fist, then slowly lets his arm down. Deputy Brothers quickly 
turns Mr. Frenzley slightly and pushes him down to the ground and handcuffs his hand behind his 
back . 

21. Blood can be seen coming from Mr. Frenzley's head, and he immediately indicates that he is hurt. 

Deputy Brothers leans on Mr. Frenzley's back/side with his knee and shin as he and Deputy 
Shackleford secure his wrists in handcuffs. Once Mr. Frenzley is secured, Deputy Brothers 
immediately requests medical aid for him . 



»
»
»
» “The Honorable Julia H. Sichol
» August 18, 2021
» Pages

Veenoresey
» Following the incident at the jil, George Frenzley was treated at Mary Washington Hospital. He
» remained uncooperative with medical staf. He was diagnosed with a single non-displaced rib fracture,
» left 12:3 transverse process fractures, nose abrasion, broken tooth and left back contusion. His blood
» alcohol level was 265.0 mg/dL. That isthe equivalentof a blood alcohol concentration of 265 percent by

weight byvolume, approximately three times the legal limitfor a diving while intoxicated charge. He was
» discharged joischarged that night back into the custody of the jail.
»
» Interviews of George and Gail Frentley

Ls Mrs. Frenzley's statementdoesnotcontain manydetails of what occurred in the home that nigh,
» She states that she was inthe back packing Justin's bag when she heard Mr. Frenzley and Deputy Brothers
» “having words. Although not admitted in her statement, the BWC shows that Mrs. Frenzley was in the
» room for most of the incident between her husband and Deputy Brothers in the home. Her statement
» doesnot reflect any of her negative comments made to or about Mir. Frenzley that were captured on the

swe.
»
» Several portions of Mr. Frenzley's statement also do not match the BWC. Mr. Frenzley's
» statement greatly minimizes his responsibility for Deputy Brothers’ reactions to him. His statement that
» he was not yelling or inciting his son is contradicted by the BWC. Mr. Frenzley believes that Deputy
» Brothers purposely acted in a way to cause his injures. Initially, Mr. Frenzley stated that he did not

remember pulling back his arm after the handcuff came off. After seeing the video, he stated that such
» movementwas to circulate blood in his arm. This does not rngtruesince Mr. Frenzley'sarm, although
» cuffed, had not been held immobile.
»
» ‘Analysis and Conclusion

» While a significant body of case law exists regarding the lawfulness and criminal responsibilty of
» a law enforcement officer's use of deadly force, litle to no caselow exists for the use of lesser levels of
» force. To determine whether a law enforcement officer's use of force is lawful, we must tun to the
» Constitution.
» The Fourth Amendment prohibits police from using excessive force “in the course of making an
» arrest, investigatory stop, or other seizure of his person.” See Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, at 388,
> (2989); Jones v. Buchonan, 325 F.3d 520, 527 (4th Cir. 2003} (“The Fourth Amendment prohibition on
> unreasonable seizures bars police officers from using excessive force to seize a free ciizen.”). Once an
» individual has been arrested and is awaiting an adjudication of guill as a “pretrial detainee”, the
5 Fourteenth Amendment prohibits police from using excessive force “that amounts to punishment.”

>
®
»
»

The Honorable Julia H. Sichol 

August 18, 2021 

Pages 

Medical Records for George Frenzley 

Following the incident at the jail, George Frenzley was treated at Mary Washington Hospital. He 

remained uncooperative with medical staff. He was diagnosed with a single non-displaced rib fracture, 

left L2-3 transverse process fractures, nose abrasion, broken tooth and left back contusion. His blood 

alcohol level was 265.0 mg/dL. That is the equivalent of a blood alcohol concentration of .265 percent by 

weight by volume, approximately three times the legal limit for a driving while intoxicated charge. He was 

discharged that night back into the custody of the jail. 

Interviews of George and Gail Frenzley 

Mrs. Frenzley's statement does not contain many details of what occurred in the home that night. 

She states that she was in the back packing Justin's bag when she heard Mr. Frenzley and Deputy Brothers 

"having words." Although not admitted in her statement, the BWC shows that Mrs. Frenzley was in the 

room for most of the incident between her husband and Deputy Brothers in the home. Her statement 

does not reflect any of her negative comments made to or about Mr. Frenzley that were captured on the 

BWC. 

Several portions of Mr. Frenzley's statement also do not match the BWC. Mr. Frenzley's 

statement greatly minimizes his responsibility for Deputy Brothers' reactions to him. His statement that 

he was not yelling or inciting his son is contradicted by the BWC. Mr. Frenzley believes that Deputy 

Brothers purposely acted in a way to cause his injuries. Initially, Mr. Frenzley stated that he did not 

remember pulling back his arm after the handcuff came off. After seeing the video, he stated that such 

movement was to circulate blood in his arm. This does not ring true since Mr. Frenzley's arm, although 

cuffed, had not been held immobile. 

Analysis and Conclusion 

While a significant body of case law exists regarding the lawfulness and criminal responsibility of 

a law enforcement officer's use of deadly force, little to no caselaw exists for the use of lesser levels of 

force. To determine whether a law enforcement officer's use of force is lawful, we must turn to the 

Constitution. 

The Fourth Amendment prohibits police from using excessive force "in the course of making an 

arrest, investigatory stop, or other seizure of his person." See Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, at 388, 

{1989); Jones v. Buchanan, 325 F.3d 520, 527 (4th Cir. 2003) ("The Fourth Amendment prohibition on 

unreasonable seizures bars police officers from using excessive force to seize a free citizen."). Once an 

individual has been arrested and is awaiting an adjudication of guilt as a "pretrial detainee", the 

Fourteenth Amendment prohibits police from using excessive force "'that amounts to punishment."' 
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Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389, 135 S. Ct. 2466, 2473, 192 L.Ed.2d 416 (2015) (quoting Graham, 490 

U.S. at 395 n.10, 109 S. Ct. 1865). 

A claim of excessive force by police during an arrest or investigatory stop is properly analyzed 

under the Fourth Amendment by a determination of whether the officer's conduct was "objectively 

reasonable." Henry v. Purnell, 652 F.3d 524,531 {4th Cir. 2011) (quoting Graham, 490 U.S. at 397, 109 s . 

Ct. 1865); see also Kingsley, 576 U.S. at__, 135 S. Ct. at 2473 (finding that excessive force claims under 

the Fourteenth Amendment, just like excessive force claims under the Fourth Amendment, were properly 

analyzed under a standard of objective reasonableness) . 

Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312 (1986) and Farmer v. Brenner, 511 U.S. 825 (1994), are both cases 

dealing with monetary claims by injured inmates. These cases reason that a "force analysis" should 

consider whether force was applied in a good faith effort to maintain and/or restore discipline as 

contrasted by force applied maliciously and sadistically to cause harm. Within the backdrop of Eighth 

Amendment violations, the case law explains that factors to consider include: the extent of any injury; an 

evaluation of the need for force; the relationship between the need for force and the amount of force 

used; the threat level as reasonably perceived by the jailor; and efforts made to temper the severity of 

the force used. Later cases added the premise that the use of force can constitute cruel and unusual 

punishment even when the inmate does not suffer serious injury. See Hudson v. McMi//ian, 503 U.S 1 

(1992) . 

In the present case, looking at the totality of the circumstances, it is objectively reasonable for 

Deputy Brothers to believe that the use of force was necessary. The deputy is confronted with a just 

uncuffed arrestee who is intoxicated, confrontational, having made numerous threats of physical force 

against him, having seemingly already tried to kick him, and then pulling back a fisted hand in a 

threatening manner. While Mr. Frenzley did begin to put down his arm, there are no other objective signs 

of expected compliance or abandonment of the intent to potentially act out aggressively toward the 

officer. Thus, it cannot be said that Deputy Brothers' decision to use force was unlawful. 

The next part of the equation is whether Deputy Brothers used excessive force on or assaulted 

Mr. Frenzley. This Report is not intended to comment on the wisdom of Deputy Brothers being the officer 

to remove the handcuffs from Mr. Frenzley. It may also be argued that Deputy Brothers could have acted 

differently or waited before his use of force. However, those are assessments outside the scope of this 

Report. Additionally, his actions should not be reviewed in a vacuum, and all the circumstances leading 

to the incident must be considered. First, the initial scenario faced by Deputy Brothers must be 

considered. The call was to calm an adult male who was having a mental health issue. Upon arriving on 

scene, Deputy Brothers would have noticed Justin's large stature, which could have become an issue if 

things became physical. Almost immediately, it would have been apparent that Mr. Frenzley appeared 

intoxicated. Mrs. Frenzley confirmed that possibility when she stated that Mr. Frenzley had been drinking 

vodka. Deputy Brothers also heard Mrs. Frenzley say that Mr. Frenzley is schizophrenic and not on 
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» ‘medications. Mrs. Frenzley’s comment that Mr. Frenzley triggered Justin's episode, combined with seeing.

» Mr. Frenzley’s attempts to prevent Justin's interaction with the police, would indicate that Mr. Frenzley
» could very possibly cause disruption. Considering Justin's potential volitivity, it was not unreasonable to

» Once Mr. Frenzley had been handcuffed and temporarily removed from the situation, Deputy

» patience duringa tense and possibly combustible situation.After Justin's cooperation hadbeensecured,
» Deputy Brothers was prepared to released Mr. Frenzley, until other deputies indicated that he should be

» Mr. Frenzley’slengthy stay in the waitingarea provides helpful information. The slurred speech,
» constant repetition, and muttering to himself indicated that Mr. Frenzley was probably stil intoxicated.

» Deputy Brothers’ takedown of Mr. Frenzley appeared to be in direct response to Mr. Frenzley

» able to use his arms to catch himself when striking the floor or from hitting a cabinet on the way down.
, In either case, Deputy Brothers’ actions did not seem malicious or meant to purposely cause injury.

s ‘handcuffs were secured, but he did not appear to place excessive weight on Mr. Frenzley or use the knee
» as a weapon or for an unreasonable period. Once it became apparent that Mr, Frenzley was injured,

» committed no criminal act.
.
» Please do not hesitate to reach out to me if you should have any questions. (804)501-4218.

Very truly yours,
. han Figen
s Shannon L. Taylor
» SUT/msh Commonwealth's Attorney for Henrico County
.
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medications. Mrs. Frenzley's comment that Mr. Frenzley triggered Justin's episode, combined with seeing 

Mr. Frenzley's attempts to prevent Justin's interaction with the police, would indicate that Mr. Frenzley 

could very possibly cause disruption. Considering Justin's potential volitivity, it was not unreasonable to 

put Mr. Frenzley in handcuffs once he had disregarded Deputy Brother's instructions. 

Once Mr. Frenzley had been handcuffed and temporarily removed from the situation, Deputy 

Brother's actions were calm and under control. When dealing with Justin, Deputy Brothers showed great 

patience during a tense and possibly combustible situation. After Justin's cooperation had been secured, 

Deputy Brothers was prepared to released Mr. Frenzley, until other deputies indicated that he should be 

charged. This indicates that Deputy Brothers was harboring no ill-will or vendetta against Mr. Frenzley. 

During the ride to the jail, Mr. Frenzley was loud, abusive, and verbally aggressive, yet Deputy Brothers 

displayed restraint and did not engage. 

Mr. Frenzley's lengthy stay in the waiting area provides helpful information. The slurred speech, 

constant repetition, and muttering to himself indicated that Mr. Frenzley was probably still intoxicated. 

His toxicology report confirms that. However, unlike many intoxicated individuals, Mr. Frenzley did not 

gradually calm down. Although there were periods when Mr. Frenzley did cool down, he repeatedly would 

become aggressive and verbally abusive again. 

Deputy Brothers' takedown of Mr. Frenzley appeared to be in direct response to Mr. Frenzley 

pulling his arm back and making a fist immediately after being warned against any aggressive actions. 

Taking an aggressive suspect down to the ground is an established law enforcement technique. Although 

Deputy Brothers clearly meant to put Mr. Frenzley on the ground, he did not appear to use excessive force 

or act with an intent to injure. It is unclear whether the head injury comes from Mr. Frenzley not being 

able to use his arms to catch himself when striking the floor or from hitting a cabinet on the way down. 

In either case, Deputy Brothers' actions did not seem malicious or meant to purposely cause injury. 

Although forceful, Deputy Brothers' action did not appear out of control or done in anger. The push to the 

ground did not seem excessively violent. Once Deputy Brothers had Mr. Frenzley down, he administered 

no strikes or blows. Deputy Brothers did use his knee and lower leg to help secure Mr. Frenzley as the 

handcuffs were secured, but he did not appear to place excessive weight on Mr. Frenzley or use the knee 

as a weapon or for an unreasonable period. Once it became apparent that Mr. Frenzley was injured, 

Deputy Brothers immediately requested medical assistance. 

Viewed in the totality of circumstances, the decision to apply force was lawful and the amount of 

force used was not excessive. Although alternative actions could have been taken, Deputy Brothers 

committed no criminal act. 

Please do not hesitate to reach out to me if you should have any questions. {804)501-4218. 

Very truly yours, 

/41. 75(~✓, 4, 
//v !La.v~ ,'-/ (/~'---

Shannon L. Taylor 

SLT/msh Commonwealth's Attorney for Henrico County 
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FOIA request 

Paul Brothers-
To: Chris Smith , . 

Fri, Sep 3, 2021 at 12:20 PM 

Cc: "ameyer@ameyerlaw.com" <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> 

LI. Smith, 

I hope all is well with you sir. Since the criminal investigation has been completed I wanted to FOIA the body cam video and the use of force 
paperwork for the incident involving Mr. Frenzley. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Truly, 
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~ ndrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyer1aw.com> 
9 10: csmith@westcoso.us 

• Lt. Smith · 

Andrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> 

Tue, Sep 7, 2021 al 2:06 PM 

• I am an attorney representing Paul Brothers and this email serves as a FOIA request for the recordings of the encounter and subsequent 
• arrest of George Frenzley occurring on April 3, 2021 . 

• This FOIA request also seeks any and all police reports surrounding the April 3, 2021 call to Montross, VA as well as the 
Use of Force papeiwork resulting from that service call. Please do not hesitate to contact my office with any questions or concerns . • • Regards, 

• Andrew Meyer 

• ~ndrew D. Meyer, Esq. 
• 1205 West Main Street, Suite 204 
· Richmond, Virginia 23220 

• Phone: (804) 358-2909 
·· Fax: (757) 257-0063 

• http:f/www.ameyerlaw.com/ 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including attachments, If any, is Intended only for the person or entity to which ii is 
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you 
are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail, destroy all copies of the original message, and do not disseminate it 
further. If you are the intended recipient but do not wish to receive communications through this medium, please advise the sender 
immediately . 
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M Gmail Andrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> 

FOIA Request 

Chris Smith <csmith@westcoso.us> Tue, Sep 14, 2021 at 4:48 PM 
To: Andrew Meyer <ameyer@ameyerlaw.com> 

Mr. Meyer, 

Per our conversation attached is the paper portion of the FOIA. If there is anything else you need please feel free to contact me. The rest 

of the information was mailed 09/10/2021 to the P.O. Box address below . 

8 attachments 

Scan0003.jpg 
380K 

Scan0001.jpg 
361K 

Scan0002.jpg 
383K 

-:.3 Incident Report_202100260.pdf 
. 208K 

_., Supp_202100260_ 1.pdf 
..:i 32K 

_., Supp_202100260_2,pdf 
..::1 32K 

":_3 2021_09_10_12_18_05.pdf 
. 290K 

-:.3 Use of Force Report Sgt. D. Jackson.pd! 
. 1075K 
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: ‘Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office
3 Use of Force — Injury to Prisoner Part A

: Incident
Dateof Incident: _04/0472021 ime of2 “Time of Incident: _0030 hou

: Location of Incident: Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office IBR: oot

BriefDescriptionofIncident: Co» errs meeereereereeees

® Mr Fre iir. Frenzley was in custody at the Westmoreland County Sheriff's Off
» be transported to the Jail by Deputy Shackelford.ETa
» Connect the bench place him i handeuts hind is back. he balledi Horomiatd to 2 i upinw
» opedfo benate o onshan, M.Femly wos kent he ground tobe ondeatted. In the
: Suseof Mi Freley engine tothe ground. be Whi head n he ground and received a cut

s ern se ancl 1 immeditly stared0 render st id, Medics crews ees rie sash ately started torender fist aid. Medics were
: galled andar ed on scenea few minutes lateto take over the medical attention for Mr.

» Typelextent of force used: _
® Am barukedown _: er——————

> ) Officer(s) Involved
» Officer(s) Involved: _1._Sr. Dep. P. Brothers CP Number: 22
» 2. Dep. T. Shackelford 2:: 2 a
: 4 TT asv——
: 4 _

» ! Witness/Witness Written Statement
» Witness Name: Deputy T. Shackelford
» Address: WCSO
» Home Phone Number Work Phone Number:
® Witness Name:

: Address: . )
H: lome Phone Number Wark Phone Number:

®
®s 1

®
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Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office 
Use of Force - Injury to Prisoner Part A 

Incident 

Date of Incident: ....:0:._4:.:_/0"--4-"-/=-20::..:2:..:1 ______ Time of Incident: ---'0'--"0-=--30::.__ ___ hours 

Location of Incident: Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office IBR: 202100260 

Brief Description of Incident: 

Mr. Frenzlev was in custodv at the Westmoreland County Sheriffs Office. Mr. Frenzlev was about to 
,I ., r • 

be transported to the Jail by Deputy Shackelford. When I took Mr. Frcnzley·s handcuff off (that was 
connected to the bench) to place him in handcuffs behind his back. he balled his fist up in what 
appeared to be an altempt to punch me. Mr. Frenzley was taken to the ground to be handcuffed. In the 
course of Mr. Frenzley being taken to the ground. he hit his head on the ground and received a cut on 
his nose and head. After he was handcuffed I immediately started lo render first aid. Medics \\We 
called and arrived on scene a few minutes later lo take over the medical attention for Mr. 
Frenzley . 

Type/extent of force used: 

Arm bar takedown 

Officer(s) Involved 

011icer(s) Involved: I. Sr. Dcp. P. Brothers CP Number: 22 

, Dep. T. Shackdfi.1rd 

' .) . 

4 . 

Witness/Witness Written Statement 

Witness Name: Deputy T. Shackelford 

Address: WCSO 

Home Phone Number 

Witness Name: 

Address: 

Home Phone Number 

Work Phone Number: 

Work Phone Number: 

---------
, -1 



>
» - oy
» Sheriff C. 0. Bulderson Fo

» & Westmoreland County Sheriff's Office
» W
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» Officer Injury ~ Complaint/Charges Filed
» Is thereaninjury to officer? Yes [J No X Photographs) taken Yes No X

» Describeofficer's injuries None

» Complaint fled in connetion with this incident? Yes Oo No ®
2 Ifyes. give details (This is not a substitutefor the complaint form)

» Use of Force - Supervisor's Review - Part B
3 Subject Information
sR,

» [ Name: Geore reales sr Race mask Sex: make Ager $9

Daddies ro va 2520 |
» | Home Telephone: none Work Telephone: none |
3 Name Ree se Am |

Address
> cStSmclin
» Home Telephone: Work Telephone:ts r——
» L |er cess RE stSeamie)
»
» _ InjurytoSubject
» Was subject injuredas a result of the force used? Yes X No

» If yes. naturelextent of injury: Mr. Frenley received a laceration to his nose and head. Broken

» Rib on right side.

+ | Did injury require medical treatment? Yes. No Dlgnedeals

» | On scene medical ucatment, and then hewastransported to Mary Washington Hospital

» ‘Were subject's injuries photographed? Yes No 0O k

> Both Deputies had body cameras on. Photos were also taken |

> If no. give explanationwhy not: of the injury |

» ESsemeeeeeitaes mere etpre
» Resultsof subject interview: | Set. Jackson Spoke with Mr. Frenzley at MWH inthe ER. |

| Mr. Frenzley advised that Deputy Brothers uncuffed him from the bench and he went to streich
» TinJa Yonpeor |
» “And Deputy Brothers slammed him 10 the ground.: = ,

» 23 2

»
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(Jffice 

Officer Injury - Complaint/Charges Filed 

Is there an injury to officer? Yes D No X Photograph(s) taken 

Describe officer's injuries ~-2.11.~ 

Complaint fi led in connection with this incident? Yes D 
If yes. give details (This is not a substitute for the complaint form ) 

Use of Force~ Supervisor's Review - Part B 
Subject Information 

Yes No X 

No 

Name: George Frenzley Jr. Race: Black Sex: Mak Age: 59 
=----- - ------ ----- ----t 

Address l\fontross. VA 22520 

Home Telephone: none Work Telephone: none 
--------

Name Race: Sex: Age: 
---

Address 

Home Telephone: Work Telephone: 
---------

lniun1 to Subiect 

Was subject injured as a result of the force used? Yes X No 

If yes. nature/extent of injury: Mr. Frenzlcy received a laceration to his nose and head. Broken 

Rib on right side . 

Did injury require medical treatment'? Yes fg) No 0(givc details) 

, On scene medical treatment. and then he \\as transported to Mary Washingion Hospital 

Were subject's injuries photographed'? Yes fg) No • 
130th Deputies had body cameras on. Photos were also taken 

If no. give explanation why noL: of the injury. 

\ Results of subject interview: I Sgt. Jackson Spoke with Mr. Frenzley at MWH in the ER . 

Mr. Frenzley advised that Deputy Brothers uncuffed him from the bench and he went to stretch 

And Deputy Brothers slammed him to the ground . 

2 
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’» ‘Analysis/ConclusionofInvestigating SUPERVISOR: otching the body camera from

» Deputy Brothers and Deputy Shackelford I believe Deputy Brothers used the amount of force |

» ‘Necessary to prohibit Mr. Frenziey from assaulting him. From the video you can obviously 1
» See Mr. Frenzley ball his fist up in an aggressive manor in attempt to strike Deputy Brothers |
» contrary 10 what Mr. Frenzley stated tome at the hospital. J
»

3 ShEe
» Investigating Supervisors Signature: .

» Investigating Supervisor's Printed
» Name: Sgt. DW. Jackson
» Date: yunont i
»
>
»
»
>
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»
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»
»
»
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»
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» 3
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Analysis/Conclusion of Investigating Supervisor: After watching the body camera from 

Deputy Brothers and Deputy Shackelford I believe Deputy Brothers used the amount of force 

Necessary lo prohibit Mr. Frenzley from assaulting him. From the video you can obviously 

See Mr. Frcnzley ball his fist up in an aggressive manor in allempt to strike Deputy Brothers 
contrary to what Mr. Frenzlcy stated to me al the hospital. 

Investigating Supervisor·s Signature: 

Investigating Supervisor's Printed 
Name: 

Date: 4/4/2021 

Sgt. D.W. Jackson 
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®
®
» Chain Of Command Review

Investigating Supervisor®
® Useeff force was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable law3 pl

Approved
®
® [J Disapproved

® Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances
> © "‘Approved
®
» [] Disapproved(Ifdisapproved. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of
® action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances.

» -
® eee——— rte esneseeeerteeee——

® meres————A————— eet meteeemeses
® ee erp ————————————————
® WE »
» Supervisor a Fle. bute: 4-03.21

: Captain

® Use offorce was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable law
» OJ Approved

: Opisapproved

® Useof force was appropriate under the circumstances
» [Approved

° [0] Disapproved (Ifdisapproved. provide a statement as 10 what other force options or course of! p
® action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances.
®» e———i eer ———————
» eee er———————— mre
» eet—————eeereer ————————r
» merase —————rere

® Captain: Date:
® 3
®
°
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Chain Of Command Review 
Investigating Supervisor 

i 

Use/4force was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable law 

@Approved 

D Disapproved 

Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances 

[LJ Approved 

0 Disappro\·cd (If disapproved. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of 
action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances . 

Supervisor: (j_ )5. ·21 I c,,...,.... c:.. 

Captain 

Use of force was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable la\\· 

D Approved 

D Disapproved 

Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances 

0 Approved 

0 Disapproved (If disapproved. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of 
action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances . 

Captain: ________________ Date: 
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»
»
» Major:

: Use of force was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable lav
» [OJ Approved

» [J Disapproved

: Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances
» OJ Approved

» [J bisapproved (IFdisapproved. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of
action may have been more appropriate under the circumsiances.»

® -: SE —— —

» -
® A—
»» Major: bee _

» Sheriff:
»

Use of force was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable laws» oy
» [J Approved

» Oviisapproved
»
» Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances
» [J Approved

» [0] isapproved (If disapproved. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of
» action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances.
»» rere ————— SE
»
» ee———————————————————
» -— -

» Short: obwe
»
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Major: 

Use of force was consistent "·ith Departmental policy and applicable law 

D Approved 

0 Disapproved 

Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances 

D Approved 

0 Disapproved (If disapprtwcd. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of 
action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances . 

Major: Date: 

Sheriff: 

Use of force was consistent with Departmental policy and applicable law 

D Approved 

D Disapproved 

Use of force was appropriate under the circumstances 

D Approved 

0 Disapproved (If disapproved. provide a statement as to what other force options or course of 
action may have been more appropriate under the circumstances . 

Sheriff: Date: -----------------
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